
Cornell University

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Cornell University-New York Hospital

School of Nursing

1965-66





Cornell University

Cornell University-New York Hospital

School of Nursing 

1965-66

1320 York Avenue
New York, New York 10021



C ontents

3 CA LEN D A R
5 T H E  P R E P A R A T IO N  O F T O D A Y ’S PR O FESSIO N A L 

N U RSE
6 H IS T O R Y  O F T H E  SC H O O L
9 AD M ISSIO N  R E Q U IR E M E N T S

11 P R O M O T IO N  AND G R A D U A T IO N
12 D EG REE
13 S T A T E  R E G IS T R A T IO N
13 T H E  BASIC N U R S IN G  P R O G R A M
14 T H E  PR O FESSIO N A L C U R R IC U L U M
16 PR O G R A M
19 D E S C R IP T IO N  O F COURSES
24 F A C IL IT IE S  F O R  IN S T R U C T IO N
25 G EN E R A L  IN F O R M A T IO N
30 T U IT IO N , FEES A N D  EXPENSES
30 E M PL O Y M E N T
30 FIN A N C IA L  ASSISTANCE
35 A D M IN IS T R A T IO N , FA C U LTY  A N D  STA FF
45 ST U D E N T S
51 A P P L IC A T IO N  BLA N K
51 FO R M  O F B EQ U EST
53 IN D E X
55 L IS T  O F A N N O U N C E M E N T S

CORN ELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEM ENTS

Volum e 57. N um ber 3. August 3, 1965. Published twenty-one times 
a year: four tim es in  August; th ree  tim es in  Ju n e  and  October; twice in 
M arch, A pril, July, and  Septem ber; once in January , May, and December; 
no issues in  February  o r Novem ber. Published by C ornell U niversity a t 
E dm und Ezra Day H all, 18 East Avenue, Ithaca, New York.
Second-class postage paid  a t Ithaca, New York.



Calendar

Sept. 1 1 Saturday

Sept. 13 
Sept. 13 
Sept. 20 
Nov. 24

Nov. 29 
Dec. 17

Jan . 3 
Jan . 21

Jan . 31 
Feb. 7 
A pril 1 
A pril 8

A pril 1 I 
A pril 18 
May 30 
May 31 
Ju n e  3 
June  8 
Tune 17

M onday
M onday
M onday
W ednesday

M onday
Friday

M onday
Friday

1965
R egistration, Class of 1968, 9 a.m.—12:30 

p.m .
O rien ta tion , Class of 1968 
Instruction  begins for Classes of 1966. 1967 
Instruction  begins for Class of 1968 
T hanksgiv ing  recess: In struction  sus

pended, 5 p.m.
Instruction  resum ed
Christm as recess: Instruction  suspended, 

5 p.m.

1966
Instruction  resum ed
M idyear recess begins 5 p.m., Classes of 

1966, 1968
Jan . 28 Friday M idyear recess begins, 5 p.m., Class of

M onday
M onday
Friday
Friday

M onday
M onday
M onday
T  uesday
Friday
W ednesday
Friday

Ju n e  24 Friday

1967
Instruction  resum ed, Classes of 1966, 1968 
Instruction  resum ed, Class of 1967 
Spring recess begins 5 p.m.. Class of 1966 
Spring recess begins 5 p.m., Classes of 

1967, 1968 
Instruction  resum ed, Class of 1966 
Instruction  resum ed, Classes of 1967, 1968 
H oliday: M em orial Day 
Intersession begins for Class of 1968 
Instruction  ends 5 p.m., Class of 1966 
C onvocation and  C om m encem ent 
In struction  suspended, 5 p.m., Class of

1967
Instruction  suspended, 5 p.m., Class of

1968

Students are expected to rem ain  in School u n til the last scheduled 
class or laboratory  experience is com pleted p rio r to any vacation 
period. At the close of the vacation period, each studen t is ex
pected to re tu rn  to the School in tim e to partic ipa te  in  tire first 
scheduled class or laboratory  experience.

T h e  dates show n  in th e  ca lendar above are ten ta tive .



T h e  New York Hospital-Cornell Medical C enter, a t 68th Street and  the  East 
River, covers three  city blocks (68th to 71st Streets), and includes T h e  New 
York H ospital, the Cornell Medical College, and the  Cornell U niversity- 
New York Hospital School of Nursing.



Cornell U niversity-N ew  York Hospital 

School of Nursing

T H E  PREPARATION OF TODAY’S 
PROFESSIONAL NURSE
Nursing represents one of the vital forces for health in today’s society. 
T he nursing needs of people range from the simplest to the most com
plex. Persons with widely varying preparation may help to meet these 
needs, but the professional nurse is the key person in the total picture 
of nursing service. Nursing service includes prom otion of health, pre
vention of disease, and treatm ent of sickness; it should reach individuals 
in the hospital, the home, the school, and on the job.

T he professional nurse who is to function in the pivotal position in 
this total service must have a preparation which is different from that 
offered by the majority of nursing schools. T he rapid increase in scien
tific knowledge and the broadened scope of therapy alone would make 
this essential. Added to this are the special problems growing out of 
the wider spectrum of ages to be cared for, since m odern medicine 
provides greater health opportunities for the newborn and the aged. 
The present concept of rehabilitation, which accepts as an aim optim um  
recovery for each person, demands from the nurse factual knowledge 
based on the various sciences, trained insight to recognize possibilities, 
and skill in in terpreting this inform ation to her patient.

Continuing research in the behavioral sciences (for example, sociology, 
cultural anthropology, and social psychology) points the way to another 
field in which the nurse must be prepared. These sciences offer resources 
essential in helping her work effectively not only with patients bu t with 
professional practitioners in related fields, and with less well-prepared 
assistants whom she must guide in nursing care. This responsibility of 
teaching and directing auxiliary personnel is inherent in the work of 
every professional nurse today.

T he purpose of the program in this School is to give each graduate 
educational preparation for a happy and effective life, personally and 
professionally. Immediately upon graduation she is prepared to practice, 
under guidance, in any beginning position in professional nursing, and 
with increased experience can help to meet one of today’s greatest health

5



6 HISTORY OF TH E SCHOOI.

problems, that of finding new and better ways of providing nursing care 
for a rapidly expanding population. For those students with superior 
academic potential the curriculum assures a basis for further study lead
ing to advanced degrees, which are essential for wider responsibilities 
in such fields as teaching, adm inistration, and nursing research.

HISTORY OF T H E  SCHOOL
T he Cornell University-New York H ospital School of Nursing wras 
established as a school in Cornell University in  1942, on the sixty-fifth 
anniversary of the founding of T he New York H ospital School of Nurs
ing, one of the earliest nursing schools in  the country. T he School is 
part of T he New York H ospital-Cornell Medical Center, which in 
cludes also the Cornell University Medical College and the various 
adjoining buildings of T he New York H ospital extending from 68th 
to 71st Streets on the East River.

T he Center is a jo in t undertaking of T he Society of the New York 
Hospital and Cornell University, committed to a fourfold purpose in 
(1) care of the sick, providing the same wisdom and skill to rich and 
poor; (2) education of doctors and nurses, research workers, technicians, 
and others who will work in the field of medical science; (3) research to 
extend the boundaries of knowledge in the health fields; and (4) prom o
tion of public health through the development of preventive medicine.

T he New York H ospital is the second oldest voluntary hospital in this 
country, its Royal Charter having been granted in 1771, in the reign 
of King George III. T he first patients were soldiers wounded in the 
Revolutionary W ar. A t that time the H ospital was located on the lower 
end of M anhattan, the only part of the city then settled, and on early 
maps the location was designated simply as “the H ospital.”

Cornell University with its campus in  Ithaca, New York, received its 
charter in 1865.

Three circumstances contributed to the founding of the University in 
the eventful years that marked the close of the Civil W ar. In  the first 
place, Ezra Cornell, a citizen of Ithaca, had come into a large fortune 
from his holdings in  the newly formed W estern U nion Telegraph Com
pany and had devoted a great deal of thought to the good that might 
be done by giving his wealth to education. A second circumstance was 
the fact that the State of New York had received a substantial land grant, 
under the M orrill Act of 1862, for the support of colleges teaching 
agriculture and the mechanical arts. T he th ird  circumstance was that 
Mr. Cornell had as a colleague in the state legislature of 1864-1865 a 
young senator named Andrew D. W hite, later to become the first presi
dent of the University, who had the vision of preserving the state’s 
land grant intact for a single great institution which should teach not 
only agriculture and the mechanical arts bu t the hum anities and the 
sciences as well.

T he Medical College and the School of Nursing are the two divisions 
of the University which are located in New York City.



HISTORY OF T H E  SCHOOL 7

The Hospital had been operating for over 100 years before a school 
for the training of nurses was opened. There had been early steps taken, 
however, to improve the care given to patients; even in 1799 Dr. Valen
tine Seaman, a scholar and prom inent physician, had organized a series 
of lectures combined with a course of practical instruction in the wards 
which was given to the women who were engaged by the Hospital at 
that time as “watchers” and “nurses.” Although the theoretical content 
was meager and the practical instruction not systematically planned, 
these classes focused attention  on the fact that women who had some 
preparation for their work gave better care than those w ithout instruc
tion. W hen in  1873 the first training school in this country on the 
Nightingale pattern  was opened at Bellevue Hospital, the Governors 
of T he Society of the New York H ospital contributed to its support. 
Four years later, in 1877, when the H ospital moved to new buildings, 
T he New York Hospital T rain ing  School for Nurses was opened in 
quarters which were considered to have all the modern improvements 
of the times. T he School moved to the present location when the present 
Medical Center was opened in 1932.

Early in the H ospital’s history it pioneered in such steps as introduc
ing tem perature charts and anesthetics, in the use of vaccination for 
smallpox, and in hum ane methods in  the care of the mentally ill. Today 
the Center continues to pioneer in  the improvement of patient care. 
In  today’s pioneering, a significant factor is the quality of the nursing 
which must keep abreast with developments in the biological, physical, 
and social sciences. New methods (such as open heart surgery, and use 
of the artificial kidney) and new approaches (such as family-centered 
m aternity care and helping the m other of a hospitalized child to play 
a greater part in the child’s care) are examples of changes which require 
new methods in nursing as well.

T he health needs of the community and country have been the guid
ing force in the development of the School, which has modified its 
program to keep pace with these needs. Today the work of the pro
fessional nurse requires a great deal more self-direction and leadership 
ability than in the past and in recognition of this, the University program  
was established in 1942. Since 1946, all students adm itted to the School 
have been candidates for the degree of Bachelor of Science in Nursing.

TH E ALUMNAE ASSOCIATION
T he Cornell University-New York Hospital School of Nursing Alumnae 
Association, originally the Alumnae Association of T he New York Hos
pital School of Nursing, was organized in 1893. I t was one of the ten 
alumnae associations which helped to bring about the national profes
sional organization of nurses, now known as the American Nurses’ As
sociation. In  1945 the Alumnae Association became a part of the Cornell 
LTniversity Alumni Association.



8 A C C R ED ITA TIO N

ACCREDITATION
T he School is approved for accreditation by the D epartm ent of Bac
calaureate and H igher Degree Programs of the N ational League for 
Nursing as a generic college program  leading to a baccalaureate degree, 
and preparing for beginning public health nursing responsibilities. T he 
accreditation is an im portant factor in the employment status of gradu
ates of the School not only for positions which are specifically in public 
health but for others as well, since accreditation is on the basis of the 
total program.



ADMISSION
GENERAL STATEMENT OF REQUIREMENTS
Nursing requires individuals of integrity and intelligence with a deep 
interest in public service. Candidates are selected whose credentials 
indicate high rank in health, scholarship, maturity, and ability to work 
with people, and who give evidence of personal fitness for nursing. A 
m inimum of two years of college (60 semester hours *) is required for 
admission. T o meet that requirem ent, a wide choice of colleges is avail
able. T he required curriculum for the two years is general liberal arts, 
and it may be taken in any university, college, or jun ior college ac
credited by one of the regional associations of colleges and secondary 
schools. Applicants may therefore take the first two years at any one of 
a great many colleges throughout the country or in one of the colleges 
of Cornell University in Ithaca, New York. The work of the first two 
years required for admission to this School contains no nursing or 
“pre-nursing” courses, and, therefore, selection of a college in which to 
take the first two years is not dependent upon its offering a pre-nursing 
program.

H elp in the selection of a college may be obtained by referring to the 
list, "Students in the School,” which appears at the back of this An
nouncement. T hat list indicates the colleges from which students now 
in the School of Nursing have transferred. It is, however, not a complete 
list of the colleges from which students may transfer.

In selecting a college and registering for the courses of the first two 
years, the following section, “Educational Requirements for Admission,” 
should be read carefully.

EDUCATIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR 
ADMISSION
Since two years of liberal arts college are required for admission to the 
School it is im portant to plan the high school course to meet the general 
college admission requirements. T he prospective applicant should write 
or come to the School as early as possible to plan a college course from 
which she will gain the best possible educational background prepara
tory to entering the School of Nursing.

W ithin the two-year liberal arts college program taken prior to ad
mission the following courses are required:

Courses Semester Hours
Credit

Chemistry (including laboratory) 6-10 (2 semesters)
Biology or Zoology (including laboratory) 6-10 (2 semesters)
Psychology (general or introductory) 3 (1 semester)

Applicants entering with only 60 credits are urged N O T  to take addi
tional courses in the natural sciences, and the following courses are
* See the  section "E ducationa l R equ irem ents for A dm ission.”



10 ADMISSION R E Q U IR EM EN TS

N O T  acceptable as fulfilling the 6-hour credit requirements in the 
biological sciences: H um an Anatom y, Physiology and Bacteriology.

Subjects for which there is no specific credit requirem ent but which 
are especially helpful to the nursing student are recommended  in  the 
following order of preference:

Sociology or C ultural A nthropology (urged)
English,  L iterature, H istory (urged)
Subjects in  the general area of hum an behavior and relations
L anguages (m ay be o f particular usefu lness in  w orking w ith  patients  

and also because o f the m any o p p ortu n ities in  in tern ation a l work  
and in  advanced study)

Economics, P hysics

A rt  a n d  M u s ic  (th eo ry , a p p re c ia tio n , o r  h is to ry )
Additional courses in the natural sciences (for students taking more 

than 60 credits prior to admission)

T he following subjects cannot be counted  toward the 60 semester 
hours of credit required for admission:

H ealth and H ygiene

M usic (instrum ental or voice)
N ursing courses (any description) and N utrition

Generally, the principle applies that courses which cover essentially 
the same content as those presented in the School of Nursing cannot 
be credited toward meeting admission requirem ents because there is 
no allowance w ithin the School of Nursing program for electives which 
can be substituted for courses already taken.

P hysical Education and
O ne-credit courses are n ot accepted un less they are taken for two  

consecutive sem esters to ta lin g  2 credits.
T he program in the School of Nursing requires the student to have a 

good background in English composition, communication skills, and 
use of the library. Should a student prove markedly deficient in com
m unication skills she may be required to strengthen her background by 
taking courses at a near-by university.

Students on the Cornell University campus in Ithaca should confer 
early with their advisers in the colleges where they are registered, or 
w ith the University Placement Service staff, who will be glad to assist 
in p lanning a desirable program. Cornell students, as well as students 
in other colleges and universities, should, however, communicate with 
the School of Nursing as indicated in the section “Application for Ad
mission.” Each time the student registers for courses during her first 
two years, she should review this section of this Announcem ent with 
her adviser. Applicants who do not meet in full the specific subject re
quirem ents for admission, but who have a good record of two or more 
years of college, are encouraged to communicate w ith the School of 
Nursing for review of their credits and for possible assistance in  arrang
ing for courses which can be taken in summer sessions.



PR O M O T IO N  AND G R A D U A TIO N 11

AGE AND HEALTH REQUIREMENTS
As each applicant is considered in the light of her total qualifications, 
there are no definite age limits. In  general, however, it has proved 
desirable for applicants to be between the ages of 18 and 35 years. The 
results of a complete physical exam ination must be submitted at the 
time of application. A dental exam ination is required prior to admission. 
A form for this report is sent to applicants after acceptance and should 
be returned w ithin the six months prior to admission. Vaccination 
against poliomyelitis before admission is strongly urged. Inoculation 
against tetanus and typhoid fever, and vaccination against smallpox, 
are required of all students w ithin the nine months prior to admission. 
In  addition the applicant must have a Schick Test, and, if the reaction 
is positive, must be immunized against d iphtheria before admission.

APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION
A blank for formal application for admission to the School of Nursing, 
containing full instructions, may be obtained by returning the form at 
the back of this A nnouncem ent to the Registrar of the Cornell Univer
sity-New York Hospital School of Nursing, 1320 York Avenue, New 
York, N. Y. 10021.

A personal interview is considered an im portant part of the applica
tion procedure. Effort is made to have the applicant meet with a member 
of the Committee on Admissions at the School in New York. If this 
is not practicable, a conference can often be arranged with an alumna 
or other qualified person living near the applican t’s home or college.

Applications will be accepted as long as there are vacancies in the 
entering class. T o  be assured consideration, however, formal applica
tion should be made after the first term of the first college year if the 
applicant plans to enter after her second college year. W hen all applica
tion forms are received, including the report of the psychometric test 
and a transcript covering the first year of college work, and if these 
appear to be satisfactory, the applicant will be accepted and a place in 
the class held for her pending completion of the remaining requirements 
ivith satisfactory standing.

PROMOTION AND GRADUATION
T he established system of grading is a scale of F to A, with D as the 
lowest passing grade. An average of C for each term is required for 
prom otion w ithout condition. A grade below C in theory or practice in 
any clinical field of nursing or a term average which is less than C 
places a student on condition. This must be removed by the end of 
the next term to ensure further promotion.

A grade of I (Incomplete) is assigned if the work of a course is not 
completed because of illness or unavoidable absence and if, in the 
judgm ent of the instructor, the student has shown evidence that she 
can complete the course satisfactorily w ithin a reasonable period of time.



12 DEGREE

An F (Failure) in any subject may necessitate withdrawal from the 
School unless the student’s ability is exceptional in  other respects, in 
which case repetition of the course may be recommended by the in
structor, if the course is available. W ith faculty approval a similar course 
may be taken at another university in  the city, if not available at this 
School.

No more than one re-examination will be perm itted in the case of 
failure in the midterm  an d /o r final exam ination in a course, and only 
upon the recommendation of the instructor and approval by the Dean. 
In case a re-examination is perm itted, it is the responsibility of the 
student to arrange with the instructor for a plan of study preparatory 
to it. A charge of $2 will be made for each re-examination. (No more 
than six re-examinations are perm itted during the program.)

At the end of each term the student’s progress is considered by a 
Promotion Committee. H er accomplishment in  theory and practice, 
relationships with patients and others, and her general development are 
factors considered.

Those students dem onstrating outstanding ability are elected to the 
D ean’s List each term. N otation of this honor also appears on the 
student’s final record. A student is eligible for honorable dismissal at 
any time she may elect to withdraw if her academic and personal record 
meet the standards of the school, and if she has no financial indebtedness 
to the school.

A student who is not m aintaining an acceptable level in her work, 
or who does not dem onstrate that she has or is developing the qualifi
cations which are im portant for a good nurse, may be p u t on condition, 
suspended, or asked to withdraw. T he School reserves the privilege of 
retaining only those students who, in the judgm ent of the faculty, satisfy 
the requirem ents of scholarship, health, and personal suitability for 
nursing.

Parents or guardians of students are advised when students are placed 
on condition or asked to leave the School. However, in general, the 
School reports only to students. Each student is kept inform ed of her 
progress through frequent examinations, reports, and conferences, and 
every effort is made to provide assistance and guidance which will help 
her to succeed. W hen it seems advisable, a student may be asked to 
withdraw from the program w ithout having first been on condition.

DEGREE
The degree of Bachelor of Science in Nursing is granted by Cornell 
University. In  order to qualify for the degree, the student must m aintain 
a cumulative average of C for the total program, and must have com
pleted satisfactorily all of the theory and clinical laboratory outlined in 
this A nnouncem ent or required by decision of the faculty.

In  keeping with practice throughout the University, students in the 
School of Nursing may be granted the degree of Bachelor of Science in 
Nursing with Distinction, the only honorary designation granted by



T H E  BASIC NURSING PROGRAM 13

Cornell University. T o  qualify for this honor the student, in the judg
ment of the faculty, must have m aintained her work at an exceptionally 
high level and must possess personal characteristics consistent with ef
fective professional practice.

At the time of graduation one senior student is chosen by her class
mates and, with the approval of the faculty, receives the award of "Ex
cellence in Nursing.” A small silver dish which accompanies this award 
is given by the Alumnae Association of the School of Nursing.

STATE REGISTRATION FOR GRADUATES
Graduates are eligible for admission to the exam ination for licensure 
administered by the Regents of the State of New York and are expected 
to take the first exam ination given after completion of the nursing 
course. Satisfactory completion of this exam ination classifies the gradu
ate of the School as a Registered Nurse (R.N.) in  the State of New York.

Graduates are urged to take State Board examinations in  New York 
State. It is not possible for the School to provide the data required by 
the other states as expeditiously as may be necessary for early licensing. 
Those wishing to practice elsewhere may then apply for registration 
by reciprocity.

T H E  BASIC NURSING PROGRAM 
OBJECTIVES
In  keeping with the philosophy underlying the program, the admission 
requirem ents and the curriculum have been planned to help each stu
dent attain  the following objectives:

T o  be inform ed of resources through which she may seek inform ation 
and keep abreast of new knowledge, particularly as it pertains to her 
professional practice; to develop beginning skill in  using such resources.

T o develop a concept of nursing as encompassing not only the care 
of the sick bu t the prevention of illness and the prom otion of health 
for the individual and the community.

T o become professionally com petent and technically skilled, capable 
of drawing upon the hum anities and the natural and social sciences to 
make reasoned judgments in the practice of her profession.

T o gain appreciation of the place of nursing in  today’s society and 
to develop the ability to interpret it to others; to see her personal re
sponsibilities as a member of the nursing profession.

T o develop as a person who is sensitive to  the needs of others and 
who can establish effective relationships and gain satisfaction and hap
piness from daily activities.

T o grow toward becoming a m ature individual as evidenced by self- 
motivation, self-direction, willingness to assume responsibility for her 
own actions, and the development of a set of values worthy of a pro
fessional person and a good citizen.



T H E PROFESSIONAL CURRICULUM
(Three Academic Years)
Courses in the first year are primarily devoted to foundation materials 
from the natural and social sciences, and to the development of knowl
edge and basic skill related to the administration of general nursing 
care to hospitalized patients of all ages. The student gains a beginning 
understanding of the community organization and of resources and 
agencies which are commonly available to protect the health and well 
being of citizens. She gives nursing care for short periods each week 
under the guidance of a faculty member. In the spring of the year there 
is a four-week Intersession during which there is a concentrated period 
of daily practice in patient care on selected floors of The New York 
Hospital. Throughout the year there are observations in a variety of 
agencies and institutions in and near the city. Visiting lecturers present 
content from special fields, and assigned projects provide a focus for 
the detailed study of health problems.

The clinical portion of the program begins intensively in the second 
year, and most courses are made up of two related parts—one theory 
and the other practice. The practice, referred to as “clinical laboratory,” 
usually occupies 20 hours a week. As graduates of the program are 
prepared to provide nursing care in a variety of situations other than 
the hospital, there is emphasis throughout on disease prevention, health 
instruction, and rehabilitation. The student participates in conferences 
with practitioners from other professions, centering on the broad as
pects of health care. She assists in the referral of patients who require 
nursing care after discharge from the hospital, and she has frequent 
contact with community agencies which are prepared to help provide 
such service.

During one term the student is particularly concerned with maternal- 
child health, including the care of new-born babies and their mothers, 
and consideration of family relationships and problems. In this term 
there is also an opportunity to observe well children in their normal 
activities and to give care to sick children who are receiving therapy in 
the out-patient clinics or on the floors of the hospital. Course content 
is presented by medical and nursing faculties in the Departments of 
Obstetrics and Pediatrics.

During the other term of the second year, the nursing needs of 
patients on medical and surgical services are explored. This course is 
presented through the combined efforts of the medical and nursing 
faculties in the Departments of Medicine and Surgery. Students care for 
selected patients both in the units of the hospital and in the operating 
room, and they observe the progress of certain patients when they return 
for continuing care to the Out-Patient Department.

In the senior year a course is presented in psychiatric nursing by the 
faculty of the Payne Whitney Psychiatric Clinic. Through this course 
the student has an opportunity to gain an understanding of the causes 
of mental illness and to develop a beginning ability to meet the nursing



T H E  PROFESSIONAL CURRICULUM 15

needs of the mentally ill. She is introduced to the theories underlying 
prevention of such illness and becomes cognizant of the newer methods 
of treatment. T here are visits to other types of agencies in the com
munity, such as a state mental hospital.

O ther courses in the th ird  year include public health nursing, out
patien t nursing, and nursing in long-term illness. Practice takes place 
in the O ut-Patient D epartm ent of T he New York Hospital, in  a public 
health agency, and in centers which offer special rehabilitation programs 
for the chronically ill or handicapped.

Through the course “Professional Leadership in  Nursing Care,” senior 
students have an opportunity  to learn some of the special skills of group 
leadership, to consider the ways of improving patient care through 
application of sound administrative and supervisory techniques and to 
get experience in directing the work of other nursing personnel. A few 
students who meet certain criteria may elect to participate in  the “Semi
nar on Techniques of Scientific Investigation” under the guidance of 
a social scientist.

Absences During Program
Interruptions in attendance, or inability to complete one or more 
courses at the time scheduled, present a considerably greater problem 
in a program of this kind than in  the usual academic course of study.

Because many courses involve clinical laboratory, a leave of absence 
usually necessitates an absence for one semester. As a result of absence, 
a student may be required to re-register for all or part of a course of 
study or she may be transferred to a later class.



PROGRAM
Each student entering the school is expected to complete the entire 
program. T he faculty reserves the right to make changes in  the curric
ulum  which it believes are in  keeping with the changing health  needs 
of society or the best interests of the students and the school.

Courses are presented only once each year—in the semester indicated 
unless starred (*). Starred courses are presented each semester.

FIR S T  YEAR

Fall Semester Spring Semester

Sem. Sem.
Course Course Tlrs. Course Course Tlrs.

No. T itle Cr. No. T itle Cr.
O rientation 0 105.(1) Social Science

101. H um an  Developm ent and and  H ealth  1 1 .0
Behavior 2 .0 125. N u tritio n  and Diet

130. Anatomy-Histology 4 .0 T h erap y 2 .0
131. Physiology 4 .0 132. Microbiology 3 .0
151.(1) Fundam entals of N ursing 7.0 140. Body Changes in

Disease 3.0
T otal 17.0 152.(11) Fundam entals of

N ursing 6 .0

T otal 15.0

1 Social Science and  H ea lth  is d iv ided  in to  two u n its  w ith  course c red it given a t  the  end  
o f the  second u n it  in  the  second year.

INTERSESSION

Sem.
Course Course Hrs.

N o. T itle  Cr.
153.(111) Fundam entals of

N ursing  3 .0



PROGRAM 17

SECOND YEAR

Fall Semester Spring Semester

S e m . S e m .
C ourse C o u rse H rs . C ourse C o u rse H r s .

N o . T i t l e Cr. N o . 'T it le Cr.
105.(11) Social Science and 115.(11) H istory and T rends

H ealth  1 1 .0 in Professional N ursing 1.0
115.(1) H istory and T rends in 145. Principles of

Professional N ursing 1.0 Epidemiology 2 .0
253. "Medical-Surgical 251. M aternity  N ursing 7.0

N ursing 15.0 252. Pediatric  N ursing 8.0

T o t a l 17.0 T o t a l 18.0

T H IR D  YEAR

Fall Semester Spring Semester

S e m . S e m .
C ourse C ourse H rs . C o u rs e  C ourse H r s .

N o . T i t l e Cr. N o . T i t l e Cr.
360. ‘Psychiatric N ursing 7.0 351. ♦N ursing Care of the
365. ‘ Professional Leadership O u tp a tien t 3.0

in N ursing  Care 6.0 352. * N ursing in Chronic
Disease and R eh ab ilita 

T o t a l 13.0 tion 3 .0
----- 353. ♦Public H ealth  N ursing 6 .0

305. Sem inar in I echniques
of Scientific Investiga T o t a l i ? ,n
tion (For Selected S tu
dents) 305. ( C o n t i n u e d ) 6 .0

PROFESSIONAL PR O G R A M —95 Semester H ours C redit (Excluding Course 
305)





DESCRIPTION OF COURSES

NATURAL SCIENCES AND RELATED COURSES
125. N U T R IT IO N  AND D IE T  THERAPY
N orm al ad u lt nu tritio n . A study of the  function  and sources of the  m ajor 
food groups and th e ir availability in the  world. T h e  needs of the  individual 
and the  m any factors th a t influence n u tritio n  are considered. Com mon diet 
m odifications and th e ir relationship  to various diseases are studied. (N u tri
tional requirem ents in  childhood and pregnancy are presented d u rin g  the 
courses in  pediatric  and m aternity  nursing.)

Miss E rlandcr and Miss W hittaker.
Credit: 2 hours (30 hours class).

130. ANATOMY-HISTOLOGY
A laboratory  course in gross and histological anatom y, using hum an  cadavers, 
a variety of tissue sections, and  selected anim al viscera. T h e  regional approach 
is used.

Miss W righ t and Science Faculty.
Credit: 4.0 hours (60 hours com bined class and laboratory).

131. PHYSIOLOGY
A study of the  physiological systems, their in terrela tionsh ips in m ain tain ing  
the hom eostatic ad justm ent of the  body to environm ental changes. F u n d a
m ental biochem ical principles of m etabolism , electrolytes, acid-base balance, 
blood and  u rine  constituents are integrated .

Miss M iller and Science Faculty.
Credit: 4.0 hours (50 hours lecture and 25 hours laboratory).

132. M ICROBIOLOGY
G eneral and  pathogenic bacteriology and  selected topics in  parasitology and 
im m unology form  the basis.

Miss W right and Science Faculty.
Credit: 3.0 hours (42 hours class; 18 hours laboratory).

140. BODY CHANGES IN  DISEASE
Structural and functional changes th a t occur in  diseases, including their 
m anifestations.

Miss M iller and Science Faculty.
Credit: 3.0 hours (45 hours lecture and dem onstrations).

145. PRINCIPLES OF EPIDEMIOLOGY
A study of the principles of epidem iology and the application  of the  scientific 
m ethod to the investigation of h ealth  problem s in the  com m unity. Biostatistical 
principles and th e ir application  and use are included. Emphasis is placed on 
the role of the nurse in  the epidem iologic investigation.

Faculty in  Public  H ealth  N ursing; Guest Lecturers.
Credit: 2.0 hours (30 hours class).

nowledge of Ihc basic sciences prepares the  professional nursing  studen t to 
akc sound judgm ents when giving nursing carc.



20 SOCIAL SCIENCES

SOCIAL SCIENCES AND RELATED COURSES 
101. HUM AN DEVELOPM ENT AND BEHAVIOR 
A survey of the  life span of m an  designed to show, th rough  fact and  theory, 
the in terdependence of the physical, em otional, and social behavior of m an 
from  conception to old age. I t  will p resent in  general term s the  characteristics 
and progress of the h u m an  being th ro u g h  successive age periods. I t  is in tended  
to serve as a fram e of reference for m ore intensive, specific learnings and  ex
periences in the  clinical areas. T h e  them e is the  developing personality  of 
biological m an  th rough  the  socialization process.

Miss Frany, Faculty  Associates, and  Guest Lecturers.
C redit: 2.0 hours (30 hours class).

105. (I-II) SOCIAL SCIENCE AND H EA L T H
Presented in  two units, this course deals w ith  the  social, psychological, and 
cu ltu ra l approach to problem s of h ea lth  and  illness. A tten tion  is focused upon  
concepts and  m ethods of the social sciences th a t have p a rticu la r relevance for 
total p a tien t care.

Mrs. Macgregor and Guest Lecturers.
Credit: 2.0 hours (30 hours class).

115. (I-II) H ISTORY AND TRENDS IN  PROFESSIONAL 
NURSING

T his course is presented in  two units. T h e  first w ill explore the  historical 
backgrounds of nursing and  parallel developm ents in  religion, science, m edi
cine, hospitals, and  pub lic  h ealth  w hich have influenced nursing. T h e  second 
u n it will survey the  developm ent of, and  m odern  trends in , A m erican nursing  
as well as cu rren t problem s of in terest to  the  professional practitioner. R ead
ings in  p rim ary  and secondary sources.

Miss Schwartz and Guest Lecturers.
Credit: 2.0 hours (30 hours class).

305. SEM INAR IN  TECH N IQ U ES OF SCIEN TIFIC 
INV ESTIG A TIO N

For selected senior students. T o  develop a  research a ttitu d e  and  creative 
im aginaion.

Mrs. Macgregor.
Credit: 6.0 hours.

NURSING COURSES (GENERAL AND 
CLINICAL)
O R IE N T A T IO N
Students are in troduced  to the  p lan  by w hich the  p rogram  of the  School will 
be presented. Am ong the  topics are the  facilities of the  M edical C enter and 
the  relationships w hich exist between the  various schools; the  educational 
program s and services offered; the p lan  of dorm itory  living; and  the  studen t 
health  m aintenance program .

Faculty M em bers and Staff of the M edical Center.
C redit: 0 (15 hours class, approxim ately).



NURSING COURSES 21

151-152-153. (1-II-1II) FUNDAM ENTALS OF NURSING
Extending th ro ughou t the first year, the course provides a foundation  for all 
clinical nursing  courses. In  the first semester the studen t considers the  basic 
needs of people in h ealth  and learns how these needs are m et du rin g  illness. 
She gains a beginning understand ing  of the principles underly ing diagnostic 
and  therapeu tic  m easures and develops beginning skill in  basic nursing  activi
ties. In the second semester, o pportun ity  is provided for developing deeper 
understand ing  and skill in the com ponents of professional nursing; included 
is study of the  com m unity struc tu re  as it perta ins to h ealth  and the re la tio n 
ship of this struc tu re  to nursing  care. T h ro u g h o u t the  first two term s there 
are increasing periods of laboratory  experience on  the  p a tien t units. D uring  
the four-week Intersession in  Ju n e , a concentrated laboratory  experience is 
offered u n d e r faculty guidance on selected p a tien t un its  in  T h e  New York 
Hospital.

Miss Berg and the Faculty of Fundam entals of Nursing.
Credit: 151. (1st semester) 7.0 hours (75 hours class; 60 hours laboratory).

152. (2nd semester) 6.0 hours (60 hours class; 150 hours laboratory).
153. (Intersession) 3.0 hours (12 hours conference; 124 hours labora

tory).

M ATERNAL-CHILD NURSING
D uring one semester the  studen t focuses h e r a tten tion  on the family un it 
and  considers the  im pact b rough t about by pregnancy o r the  illness of a child.

251. M A TERN ITY  NURSING
C onsideration of the  reproductive process as i t  affects personal and  fam ily life, 
and  the characteristics of the  new born in fan t. T h e  biologic and  social sciences 
arc draw n upon in developing principles basic to nursing  care of m other and 
in fan t and to understand ing  the  em otional aspects of the whole m aternity  
cycle. Com prehensive care of m others and in fan ts w ith  re la ted  experiences 
in the ou t-patien t clinic, labor and delivery u n it, the  p ostparta l u n it in 
cluding room ing-in and the  nursery.

N ursing  and Medical Faculties of the  D epartm ent of Obstetrics-Gynecology 
and N u tritio n  Faculty.

Credit: 7.0 hours (67 hours class; 180 hours clinical laboratory).

252. PED IA TR IC  NURSING
Presentation of the principles and practice of nursing  care of children, based 
on developm ental pa tte rn s from  b irth  th rough  adolescence; biological, psycho
logical, and  cu ltu ra l factors are considered as they influence child-parent-nurse 
relationships in  nursing  care and  in  treatm ent. G uided experiences in  nursery 
school and on in -patien t and o u t-p atien t units.

N ursing and M edical Faculties of the Pediatric  D epartm ent and N u tritio n  
Faculty.

Credit: 8.0 hours (72 hours of class; 180 hours clinical laboratory).

253. MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING
T h e  student is guided in  re la ting  knowledge of disease processes to  the m ode 
of therapy and in  developing ability  to provide care in  term s of indiv idual 
needs. T h e  various dim ensions of the nursing  role in the recognition, preven



22 NURSING COURSES

tion, and trea tm en t of disease, h ealth  teaching, supportive care, and p rep ara 
tion  for rehab ilita tion  are considered. T h e  stu d en t gains experience in the 
nursing care of patien ts with common medical and surgical diseases.

N ursing  Faculties of the  D epartm ents of M edicine and Surgery and  N u tr i
tion  Faculty.

Credit: 15.0 hours (144 hours class; 360 hours clinical laboratory).

351. NURSING CARE OF T H E  O U T -PA T IE N T
Focus is upon  the  com prehensive care and supervision of th e  o u tp a tien t in  a 
hospital setting. Em phasis is placed on the  responsibility of the nurse, as a 
m em ber of the  h ealth  team , for he lp ing  the  p a tien t and  family to  ad just to 
problem s of illness and  h ealth  m aintenance th rough  d irect care, teaching, 
counseling, and  the  effective use of hospital and  com m unity resources. 

N ursing  Faculty in  the  O u t-pa tien t D epartm ent.
Credit; 3.0 hours (25 hours class; 80 hours clinical laboratory).

352. CH R O N IC  DISEASE AND R E H A B IL IT A T IO N  NURSING 
Emphasis is on prevention , care, and rehab ilita tion  in  chronic illness; assess
m ent of abilities and  disabilities as they influence the  definition of realistic 
goals for each pa tien t. C onsideration is given to the  to ta l effort of the 
rehab ilita tion  team  h igh ligh ting  the con tribu tion  th a t nurses can m ake. Ex
perience and  observations in agencies and  institu tions offering services to the 
chronically ill and  aged.

Mrs. Helfferich.
Credit: 3.0 hours (25 hours class and  80 hours clinical laboratory  and 

observations).

353. PUBLIC H EA LTH  NURSING
T h e  study of the basic principles w hich underlie  p ub lic  h ea lth  activities and 
th e ir application  to public  hea lth  nursing. Included  in  the  lectures are 
principles of public  h ealth  organization and adm inistration , h ealth  education, 
environm ental health , and statistics. G uidance th ro u g h o u t the eight-week 
experience is provided by faculty who function  in the  clinical setting. Sem inar 
discussions center on the  stu d en t’s experiences d u rin g  each week, on cu rren t 
pub lic  h ealth  problem s, and on  program s and  practices as they re la te  to  the 
role of the  public  h ealth  nurse.

Faculty of the  D epartm en t of Public  H ealth  N ursing, Guest Lecturers, Staff 
M embers of the Public H ealth  Agencies.

Credit: 6.0 hours (46 hours class; 180 hours clinical laboratory).

360. PSYCHIATRIC NURSING
Study of behavior, em otional disorders and the psychotherapeutic  role of the 
nurse. Designed to he lp  the  studen t develop an objective a ttitu d e  tow ard 
psychiatric illness and  an  appreciation  of its incidence in  the  com m unity. T h e  
studen t participates in  the  care and trea tm en t of indiv iduals and  groups of 
patients.

N ursing Faculty of the  Payne W hitney Psychiatric Clinic.
Credit: 7.0 hours (60 hours class; 160 hours clinical laboratory).

365. PROFESSIONAL LEADERSHIP IN  N U RSING CARE
T h e  senior studen t considers responsibilities of th e  professional nurse in
various types of practice. She is guided in  considering the  im provem ent of



T h e  professional nursing  studen t is p repared  to care for and teach patien ts 
in the com m unity as well as in  the hospital.

p a tien t care th rough  the application of adm inistrative and supervisory tech
niques; she analyses po ten tial changes in  he r role and function  in  disaster 
situations. O pportun ity  is provided for u tilizing selected principles in  working 
w ith professional and  auxiliary  personnel.

Miss T r it t  and Faculty from  Clinical D epartm ents.
Credit: 0.0 hours (30 hours class; 250 hours clinical laboratory  and related 

seminars).



FACILITIES FOR INSTRUCTION
T he New York H ospital-Cornell Medical Center provides a setting in 
which there are opportunities of great value to students in  the health 
fields. It includes laboratories and libraries with extensive holdings and 
offers an environm ent which promotes a spirit of inquiry. I t encompasses 
services to patients reflecting modern concepts of care and newer knowl
edge of health and disease. Learning experiences in  the Center are 
augmented by observations and practice in other community agencies.

LIBRARIES
In  a newly completed building the Library of the School of Nursing 
shares facilities with the Medical College Library and provides resources 
for students and faculty of both schools and for the staff of T he New 
York Hospital. T he Library contains a wide selection of literature 
pertinent to all health fields and includes im portant nursing periodicals, 
both in current issues and in reference sets of bound volumes. There 
are additional small collections in each departm ent near the nursing 
conference rooms on the Hospital floors. T he Library is under the direc
tion of a committee of the faculty and in  the charge of professional 
librarians. In addition, the broad resources of the New York Public 
Library, the National H ealth Library, and many other special libraries 
in the city may be called upon whenever needed.

CLINICAL SERVICES
T he clinical facilities of T he New York Hospital provide unusual op
portunity  for the care and study of patients. T he New York Hospital 
is comprised of five clinical departments, largely self-contained. Each 
of these is provided not only with facilities adequate in every way for 
the care of both in-patients and out-patients, but also with facilities for 
teaching and for the conduct of research. Many specialized clinical serv
ices are therefore available which are seldom found w ithin a single 
organization. T he Hospital has 1,119 beds and 90 clinics. A nnually ap
proximately 33,000 patients are hospitalized and 58,000 treated as out
patients. T he conduct of research in  all clinical departm ents gives the 
student an opportunity  to become increasingly aware of the part which 
the nurse must be prepared to play in research projects. A uthenticity of 
the findings in many studies depends to no small degree on the accuracy 
with which the nurse carries out tests and procedures, observes and 
records reactions.

T he Medical and Surgical Departments include, in  addition to general 
medicine and general surgery, pavilions devoted to the specialties of 
neurology and metabolism, urology, ear, nose, and throat disorders, 
plastic and neurosurgery, ophthalmology, and a fracture service. The 
Lying-In Hospital has a capacity of 199 adults and 113 newborns and 
provides for obstetric and gynecologic patients. Each year nearly 5,000 
babies are born in this Hospital. Since this Center was founded in 1932 
over 100,000 babies have been born here.



GENERAL IN FO R M A TIO N  25

The D epartm ent of Pediatrics includes 120 beds, with five floors for 
the care of infants, older children, and prem ature babies. Facilities for 
the recreation of convalescent children and the services of an occupa
tional therapist offer opportunities for the nursing student to study the 
development and guidance of convalescent as well as sick children. All 
students have Nursery School experience. H ere the student works with 
and observes the development of the well child and is thus better able 
to evaluate deviations in behavior which may accompany illness.

The Payne W hitney Clinic for psychiatric care has a bed capacity of 
109 patients, adm itted from all socio-economic groups and from all over 
the world. I t is an intensive treatm ent center for psychotherapy, and its 
staff and resources are unusual. T he student, therefore, has an op
portunity  to participate in the care of a variety of psychiatric illnesses of 
all degrees.

T he O ut-patient D epartm ent with its 90 clinics provides opportunity 
for the study of a large num ber of patients who come for general health 
supervision, for diagnosis of disease, and for treatm ent of disease that 
can be conducted on an ambulatory basis. Each year more than 220,000 
patient visits are made to this D epartm ent. Students assist in diagnostic 
tests, in treatments, and in teaching patients self-care. Arrangements for 
continuity of care through use of referrals to public health nursing 
agencies are an essential part of all experiences. O pportunity  is provided 
for participation in the teaching of expectant parents through special 
classes and individual conferences and for study of the family approach 
to health maintenance and care of children.

T he clinical experience in Chronic Disease and Rehabilitation Nurs
ing is offered at Goldwater Memorial Hospital, D epartm ent of Hospitals, 
City of New York. Public H ealth nursing field experience is provided in 
the following agencies: the Visiting Nurse Service of New York, the 
Visiting Nurse Association of Brooklyn, the Westchester County D epart
m ent of H ealth  through the New York State D epartm ent of Health, 
and the Bureau of Public H ealth  Nursing, New York City H ealth 
Departm ent. These agencies provide opportunity  for the student to learn 
the application of public health principles in both voluntary and official 
agencies.

Representatives of various governmental, voluntary, and coordinating 
agencies plan with the faculty for appropriate ways to contribute to the 
student’s knowledge of the community and of community organization 
for hum an services.

GENERAL INFORM ATION
RESIDENCE
Cornell University—New Yolk Hospital is considered a resident school 
and unless otherwise arranged with the School, all students are expected 
to live in  the Student Residence. Students who wish to live elsewhere 
should proceed as follows whether before or after admission:



26 GENERAL IN FO R M A TIO N

1. In  the case of marriage, no permission is necessary for living outside 
the Residence as there are no facilities for m arried couples to live in 
the Residence. However, before admission, the student is to submit 
the name of her husband, her anticipated address and telephone number, 
as part of the application procedure. This same inform ation should be 
subm itted to the Registrar if marriage takes place after admission.

2. If a student wishes to live with her family w ithin the New York 
City community, she should make this request as p art of her admission 
procedure or submit w ritten request at any time after admission.

3. If  a student wishes to live outside of the Residence under circum
stances other than the above either at the time of admission or after 
admission, she must make this request in  writing. H er request must be 
accompanied by a letter from a paren t or guardian indicating: (a) knowl
edge and approval of the plan to live outside, (b) approval of the apart
m ent or room to be occupied, and (c) approval of the living companion 
(if any).

4. All students who live out are responsible for keeping the Registrar 
inform ed of their current address and telephone num ber. (It is required 
that they make provision to be reached by phone readily.)

5. A postoffice box is assigned to students who live out and they are 
responsible for checking this at least once daily as this will be used by 
the school as a means of communication.

6. If there are rooms available in the Residence, a student living ou t
side may also retain a room by paying the full room fee for one term 
at a time.

RECREATIONAL FACILITIES
Believing that the education of young women today must include health
ful social relationships, provisions have been made for this development 
in the life of the student.

T he Social Committee of Student Organization is responsible for a full 
and varied social calendar, which includes such activities as dances, 
skating parties, coffee hours, and suppers. T hrough the Student A thletic 
Association, plans are made for joining other schools of nursing in 
special sports events. O ther activities in  which students may participate 
are the school paper, the yearbook, and a singing group known as the 
“Trebles.”

T here are two religious clubs w ith voluntary memberships for both 
medical and nursing students. They are the Nurses’ Christian Fellowship 
and the Newman Club. Guest speakers and planned forums provide an 
opportunity  for exchange of thought on m any subjects.

T o ensure the full benefit and proper use of the Nurses’ Residence 
facilities, a D irector is in  charge. Guest rooms are often available for 
friends and relatives at a reasonable charge.

A large auditorium  is located on the first floor of the Residence. 
Sun roofs, beach equipm ent, pianos, television sets, and record players 
are available for the use of the students.



Each studen t is responsible for checking he r m ailbox a t least once each day.



28 GENERAL IN FO R M A TIO N

T he cultural opportunities of New York City are almost limitless 
in  music, art, ballet, theatre, and museums. Students enjoy the benefits 
of such opportunities as membership in the M etropolitan O pera Guild. 
Theatre tickets are often available through the Residence facilities.

HEALTH SERVICES
Good health is of the utm ost importance, and students have readily 
available a well-organized health service m aintained in cooperation with 
the health service of the Center. Provision is also made for room care 
and for hospitalization.

U pon admission a physical exam ination by the School physician, a 
tuberculin test, and a chest X-ray are required. Subsequently, the student 
has either a chest X-ray or tuberculin test every six months, and a physical 
exam ination annually. Students receive dental health service consisting 
of a series of full-mouth X-rays, exam ination by a dentist, a w ritten 
diagnosis with suggestions for treatm ent, and follow-up supervision. 
For dental repair, students are referred to their own dentists.

In  the event of short-term, m inor illnesses, students who are am bula
tory may receive meals in their rooms in the Student Residence. Medical 
supervision is provided through the health service. If more seriously ill, 
students are cared for on the floors of T he New York H ospital within 
the limits of the H ospital’s policy on admissions and bed usage, and 
hospitalization up to the am ount of eight weeks for any one admission 
is provided. Elective surgery and dental work are not included and, if 
not taken care of before admission to the School, must be arranged 
during vacations. Expenses for private nurses, transfusions, and personal 
items are borne by the student. T he School reserves the right to collect 
all benefits from hospitalization insurance carried by the student as 
partial payment for care.

If, in the opinion of the School authorities, the condition of a student’s 
physical or emotional health makes it unwise for her to rem ain in the 
School, she may be required to withdraw, either temporarily or 
permanently, at any time.

COUNSELING SERVICES
T he School m aintains active counseling services w'hich are available 
to any student who needs assistance, either in  connection w ith routine 
matters that may come up  in her work in the School or in  connection 
with special personal problems.

T he Counselor of Students assists students in  every way possible in 
their educational, personal, and social adjustment. She also cooperates 
with the faculty in helping the students in  these areas and directs the 
students to those members of the staff who are best qualified to be of 
assistance in relation to the particular problem at hand.

T he objective of the counseling program  is to make it possible for 
any student to obtain such guidance as she may require in any phase of 
her life while in the School of Nursing.



GENERAL IN FO R M A TIO N  29

SCHOOL GOVERNMENT
One rule governs the conduct of students in the School of Nursing: “A 
student is expected to show both w ithin and w ithout the School, unfail
ing respect for order, morality, personal honor, and the rights of others.” 
Through the Student Organization, students take responsibility for living 
according to this rule, which is construed as applicable at all times, in 
all places, to all students. T he Student Organization sets up  its own 
Executive Council, Judicial Council, and standing committees. A Faculty 
Committee on Student Affairs acts in an advisory capacity to the Student 
Organization, sponsors student-faculty meetings which provide for in
formal discussions of school activities and problems.

UNIFORMS
T he blue plaid chambray uniform  of the School is worn by the student 
for all clinical assignments related to the educational program. A 
laboratory coat is worn over street clothes if the student returns to any 
floor of the Hospital for study outside her regular practice assignment. 
For the public health nursing assignment, each student is required to 
ren t the complete uniform worn for this experience and provides herself 
with black or navy low-heel walking shoes, preferably oxfords. T he rental 
fees for the public health uniform  as w'ell as the cost of uniform s for the 
hospital experiences are included in the statem ent on “T uition , Fees, and 
Expenses.” If employed in the D epartm ent of Nursing Service the 
student wrears a white uniform  designed especially for that activity.

DRIVER’S LICENSE
T he student may be required to drive a car and to possess a driver’s 
license by the time she reaches the period of public health field experi
ence. I t is suggested that this requirem ent be met before admission or 
no later than the vacation period of the first year in the program.

MARRIAGE
It is im portant that students planning marriage read and understand 
fully the section on absences, page 15 and residence, pages 25-26.



T U IT IO N , FEES, AND EXPENSES
T he table on the facing page shows a general outline of the cost of the 
educational program of the School of Nursing.

LIVING EXPENSES
Students are responsible for meeting the cost of board and room 
throughout the program. Laundering of uniform s is available w ithout 
charge, and autom atic washers are provided for personal laundry. 
Billing for rooms is on a term basis. I t  is estimated that the weekly cost 
of meals is $20 if purchased in one of the cafeterias of the Center and 
these are paid for as purchased. T here are small kitchenettes on each 
floor of the Residence where breakfasts and light lunches may be 
prepared. Possessions must be removed during the summer vacation 
unless the student is working in the Center for at least a four-week 
period. In  the la tter instance there is a charge of $10 per week while the 
room is in  use. (Limited storage space is available for personal possessions 
for those not working in the Center.)

OPPORTUNITIES FOR EMPLOYMENT
Students should be prepared to meet all expenses for the first term  of 
the first year as the opportunities and the time for earning are limited. 
However, after the first term there are a num ber of work opportunities 
open to students who may wish to earn a portion of their expenses. 
Several types of jobs are available, b u t most are as assistants in  the 
D epartm ent of Nursing Service. Applications for that type of employ
m ent should be submitted four weeks before the beginning of each term 
and four weeks before each vacation period if employment during vaca
tion is desired.

It is estimated that approxim ately half of the cost of room and board 
can be m et after the first term through such employment for approxi
mately eight hours per week.

Summer employment in the Center provides an opportunity  to earn 
toward meeting the expenses of the program and also offers certain 
valuable work experience. A student who chooses to work full time for 
eight weeks can earn a gross income of $500-$600 exclusive of living 
expenses, each summer. In  all instances the health and academic standing 
of the student are considered when assisting her to plan her earning 
activities.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE ADMINISTERED 
BY T H E  SCHOOL
Scholarships, grants, and loans adm inistered by the School are available 
to students in need of financial assistance and are open both to students 
entering the School of Nursing and those already in the School. Factors 
taken into consideration, in addition to financial need, are the student’s



T U IT IO N , FEES, AND EXPENSES
(Subject to change. Dates of billing  are approxim ate.)

F irst Year Second Year T h ird  Year

A pplication Fee, $10
Acceptance and  G raduation  Fee, $25 *

R egistration
Day

Septem ber Feb. 1 Ju n e  1

R egistration
Day

Septem ber Feb. 1

R egistration
Day

Septem ber Feb. 1
G rand
T ota l

T u itio n  and  E ducational Fees 
Dental, Flealth, and Blue Cross Fees 
Room Fee f
Expenses (incl. School Uniform ) j

$191.00
37.05

200.00
164.25

$176.00
37.05

200.00
61.00

$30.00
0

40.00
40.00

$167.00
37.05

200.00
30.00

$162.00
37.05

200.00
25.00

$162.00
37.05

200.00
54.00

$162.00
37.05

200.00
51.30

$1050.00
222.30

1240.00
425.55

T O T A L $592.30 $474.05 $110.00 $434.05 $424.05 $453.05 $450.35 $2937.85

* T h e  deposit o f $25.00 m ade a t  the tim e the  s tu d en t accepts an  ap p o in tm e n t to  th e  in  com ing class is cred ited  as the  G rad u a tio n  Fee, ap p licab le  in 
the last te rm  o f the  program . T h is  fee is n o t re fu n d ab le  if  th e  s tu d en t w ithd raw s before adm ission o r does n o t com plete  the  program .

R efunds: In  the  case o f w ithdraw al, re fu n d  w ill be based on a deduction  of 10% per week on all charges, as of the  first day of each  term . N o re fu n d  
w ill be m ade a fte r the  m id -po in t of each term .

f  Effective in  the  fall of 1966.

t  T hose  s tuden ts  who wish to be em ployed in the  C en ter in  an  aux ilia ry  capacity  w ill be req u ired  to buy several un ifo rm s fo r th a t  purpose. These 
are su itab le  for w ear a fte r g raduation .

Special Fees: For la te  reg is tra tion  o r la te  paym ent of fees, each  $5.00; fo r change of schedule due  to  re-adm ission o r re in s ta tem en t, $10.00; special 
o r rep ea ted  exam ination , $2 00; specially scheduled  class o r tu to r in g  by a faculty  m em ber, $4.00 p e r ho u r. In  exceptional c ircum stances a special 
fee m ay be waived by the  Dean.

(See the  sections “ L iving Expenses” a n d  “ O p p o rtu n itie s  fo r E m ploym ent.” )



32 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

all-around record as indicated by academic work, participation in school 
and community activities, and qualities indicating promise of growth 
and potential contribution to nursing.

Students taking their first two years of academic work at Cornell in 
Ithaca may obtain additional inform ation on scholarships by writing 
to Office of Scholarships and Financial Aid, Cornell University, Ithaca, 
New York.

Applications for financial assistance through the School of Nursing 
are made at the time of application for admission to the School, and 
awards are made known in April before admission. For students already 
in School, application is made at least six weeks before the beginning of 
each term.

FUND OF T H E  C O M M ITTEE FOR SCHOLARSHIPS. Established 
and m aintained by a committee of women interested in  the School of 
Nursing, to assist girls who otherwise would not be able to prepare for 
nursing. T he greatest num ber of awards are made possible by this Fund.

JU L IE T T E  E. BLOHM E SCHOLARSHIP FUND. Established as an 
endowed fund by Dr. and Mrs. George H. Van Emburgh as a memorial 
to Ju liette E. Blohme of the Class of 1922 through a gift of $6,000, the 
interest on which may be used in  whole or in p art each year.

VIVIAN B. ALLEN SCHOLARSHIP FUND. Established as an endowed 
fund by gifts from the Vivian B. Allen Foundation, Inc., income from 
which is used to provide scholarship aid annually for one or more 
students in need of financial assistance.

N O R T H  COUNTRY COM M UNITY ASSOCIATION SCHOLAR
SHIP. Given by the N orth Country Community Association, Glen Head, 
New York, for an entering student residing in Nassau, Suffolk, or Queens 
County, New York. Amount, $600.

CHARLES PUKLY SCHOLARSHIP. An initial gift was made to the 
School in the Spring of 1965 to be used toward m aintaining a scholarship.

EMMAJEAN STEEL FULLER FUND. This Fund, begun by the Class 
of 1952 in  memory of Emmajean Steel Fuller, a former member of the 
Class, is available for an occasional scholarship.

SAMUEL J. M O RITZ SCHOLARSHIP FUND. Established in  1960 as 
a memorial to Samuel J. Moritz, and made possible by a gift from 
Edward Moritz and LeRoy Moses, executors of his estate. T he income 
provides scholarship aid annually to one or more students in need of 
financial assistance.

T H E  C H R ISTIA N  C. YEGEN SCHOLARSHIP FUND. Established 
in the Spring of 1965 as a memorial to Mr. Christian C. Yegen, father 
of an alum na of the Cornell University-New York Hospital School of 
Nursing.



FIN ANCIA L ASSISTANCE 33

CORNELL W O M EN ’S CLUB OE NEW  YORK. Effective for the fall 
of 1965, a scholarship am ounting to $300 will be made available to  the 
School for the ensuing year.

T H E  SW ITZER FOU N D ATIO N. Effective in the fall of 1962, the 
am ount of $1,000 was made available to the School annually. This gift 
is intended to assist any student who is an American citizen living within 
50 miles of New York City and who has financial need.

ALLSTATE FOU N D ATIO N  GRA N T. Beginning in the fall of 1962 
a grant totaling $750 per year was made to the School of Nursing to 
assist a student throughout the program.

DAVISON/FOREM AN FOU N D ATIO N  GRA N T. Effective in the 
Spring term of 1965 an initial grant of $4,000 was made to the School 
to be used in assisting women students.

LOANS. Loans are available from a fund established jointly by the 
School and the Federal Governm ent under the terms of Part B of Public 
Law 88-581, Nurse T ra in ing  Act of 1964. This is the only Loan Fund 
administered by the School. Inform ation will be sent upon request.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE ADMINISTERED 
BY OUTSIDE SOURCES 

New York State Regents Scholarships, Grants, 
and Loans
T he following scholarships are available for residents of New York State. 
T he applicant should apply through her high school principal while 
she is still a student in high school.

For more inform ation on any of these, write to the State Education 
Departm ent, University of the State of New York, Albany, New York, 
requesting the leaflet “O pening the Door to College Study through the 
New York State Regents Scholarship Exam ination.”

REGENTS SCHOLARSHIPS FOR BASIC PROFESSIONAL EDUCA
T IO N  IN  NURSING. Amount, $200-$500 a year depending upon 
financial need, for a maximum of three years. Applicable only to period 
in the School of Nursing.

REGENTS COLLEGE SCHOLARSHIPS. Amount, $250-$700 a year 
depending upon financial need for a maximum of four years. Applic
able to first two years of college and to period in the School of Nursing.

REGENTS SCHOLARSHIPS IN  CORNELL. A tuition-reducing 
scholarship ranging in am ount from $100 to $1,000 a year depending 
upon financial need for a maximum of five years. Applicable to first 
two years of college and to period in the School of Nursing.



34 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

REGENTS SCHOLARSHIPS FOR CH ILD R EN  OF DECEASED OR 
DISABLED VETERANS. Amount, §450 a year for four years. Applic
able to first two years of college and to period in  the School of Nursing.

NEW  YORK H IG H E R  ED UCA TIO N  ASSISTANCE CO RPO RA 
T IO N  sponsors a program  through which students may obtain  loans 
from local savings banks.

SCHOLAR INC ENTIV E PROGRAM . Grants of §100-§300 yearly, 
depending on need and tuition paid, w ith m inim um  yearly gran t of 
§100. For those students who dem onstrate a capacity to pursue a degree 
and plan to attend college, and those who are presently in college and 
m aintain satisfactory academic performance.

Armed Services
ARMY AND NAVY NURSE CORPS STU D EN T PROGRAMS. Stu
dents in  the Basic Nursing Program may apply for appointm ents in the 
Army Student Nurse Program at the beginning of the jun io r year, or 
the Navy Nurse Corps Candidate Program at the beginning of the senior 
year. T he appointm ents carry generous financial allowance. A student 
who participates twelve months or less serves on active duty in  the 
respective service for 24 months. If two years of support has been given, 
the student serves 36 months.

PUBLIC H EA LTH  NURSING, NEW  YORK STA TE D EPA R TM EN T 
OF H E A LTH  SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM  FO R  SENIOR STU 
DENTS IN  BACCALAUREATE BASIC PROGRAM S OF NURSING. 
T he scholarship will be in the form of a tax-free stipend paid directly 
to the student bi-weekly during full-time study in the senior year of 
the program in nursing. T he candidate, if approved, must sign an 
agreement to work full-time in an upstate New York (exclusive of New 
York City) official public health un it for at least one year, beginning 
w ithin one m onth following graduation. Applications are available 
at the School of Nursing.



ADM INISTRATION
TH E NEW YORK HOSPITAL-CORNELL 
MEDICAL CENTER 

Director
Joseph C. Hinsey

Joint Administrative Board
A rth u r H. Dean 
Stanton Grifhs 
Jam es A. Perkins

Frederick K. T rask , Jr., C hairm an 
H am ilton  Hadley 
Francis R em an

W alter 1!. W riston

FACULTY AND STAFF 
CORNELL UNIVERSITY-NEW YORK 
HOSPITAL SCHOOL OF NURSING 

Officers of Administration
James A. Perkins, A.B., Ph.D., President of the  University 
M uriel R . Carbery, M.S., R .N., Dean
Mrs. Veronica Lyons R oehner, M.A., R .N ., Associate Dean 
Louise S. Hazeltine, M.A., R .N., Assistant to the Dean 
Florence T r it t ,  M.A., R.N., Assistant to the Dean 
K athleen F. Dwyer, M.A., R .N ., D irector of Admissions Relations 
Carolyn Diehl, M.D., School Physician
Mrs. Ena Stevens-Fisher, R .N., Supervisor, Nurses H ealth  Service 
T racy Dwyer, R egistrar
Mrs. M ary Elizabeth R iddick, R egistrar for Admissions 
Meimi Joki, Executive Secretary fo r the  School

Professors
M uriel R. Carbery, M.S., R .N., Professor of N ursing; Dean, School of Nursing; 
D irector, N ursing  Service. (A.B., H u n te r  College, 1933; D iplom a in  N ursing, 
New York H ospital School of N ursing, 1937; M.S., Catholic U niversity of 
America, 1951.)

Frances C. Macgregor, M.A., Professor of Social Science. (A.B., University of 
California, 1927; M.A., University of Missouri, 1947.)

Board of T rustees of 
Cornell University

B oard of Governors of
T h e  Society of
T h e  New York Hospital



36 ADMINISTRATION, FACULTY, AND STAFF

Veronica Lyons R oehner, M.A., R.N., Professor of N ursing; Associate Dean, 
School of Nursing. (Diplom a in N ursing, the  Johns H opkins H ospital School 
of Nursing. 1927; B.S., C olum bia University, 1937; M.A., 1947.)

Associate Professors
T ru d e  R . A ufhauser, M .P.H., R .N., Associate Professor of Ped iatric  N ursing; 
D epartm ent Head, Pediatric  N ursing Service. (Diplom a in  N ursing, the  Johns 
H opkins H ospital School of N ursing, 1945; B.S., C olum bia University, 1947; 
M .P.H., Yale University, 1951.)

Helen M. Berg, M.A., R .N ., Associate Professor of N ursing. (B.S., Bucknell 
University, 1948; B.S. in N ursing, Cornell U niversity-N ew  York H ospital 
School of N ursing, 1951; M.A., C olum bia University, 1958.)

E lizabeth G. Brooks, M.A., R .N., Associate Professor of M edical N ursing; De
p artm en t H ead, Medical N ursing Service. (D iplom a in N ursing, W ashington 
University School of N ursing, 1939; B.S., W ashington University, 1946; M.A., 
C olum bia University, 1949.)

D orothy Ellison, M.A., R.N., Associate Professor of Surgical N ursing; D ep art
m ent Head, O perating  Room  N ursing  Service. (D iplom a in  N ursing, Colorado 
T ra in in g  School for Nurses, 1946; B.A., University of T o ron to , 1948; M.A., 
C olum bia University, 1957.)

M arjorie A. M iller, M.S., R .N., Associate Professor of Science. (D iplom a in  
N ursing, L u th eran  H ospital School of N ursing, 1918; B.S., B ryan College, 
1949; M.S., C olum bia University, 1954.)

Doris Schwartz, M.A., R .N., Associate Professor of Public  H ealth  Nursing. 
(Diplom a in N ursing, M ethodist H ospital School of N ursing, 1942; B.S., 

New York University, 1953; M.A., 1958.)

L au ra  L. Simms, Ed.D., R .N., Associate Professor of Surgical N ursing; 
D epartm ent Head, Surgical N ursing Service. (A.B., T exas W om en’s U niver
sity, 1940; D iplom a in N ursing, Park land  H ospital School of N ursing, 1945; 
M.Ed., Southern M ethodist University, 1950; Ed.D., C olum bia University, 
1963.)

Margie W arren, M.A., R .N., Associate Professor of O u t-P a tien t N ursing; D e
p artm en t H ead, O u t-P atien t N ursing Service. (D iplom a in  N ursing, P ro testan t 
Deaconess H ospital School of N ursing, 1942; B.S., In d ian a  University, 1950; 
M.A., C olum bia University, 1957.)

Lucille W right, M.S., R.N., Associate Professor of Science. (D iplom a in 
N ursing, the  Johns H opkins H ospital School of N ursing, 1945; A.B., U niver
sity of Colorado, 1950; M.S., Cornell University G raduate  School of M edical 
Sciences, 1955; N.S.F. Science Faculty Fellow, Yale University, 1960.)

Assistant Professors
Florence S. Anderson, M.A., R .N ., Assistant Professor of Pediatric  N ursing. 
(D iplom a in N ursing, St. L uke’s H ospital School of N ursing, 1941; B.S., 

Colum bia University, 1945; M.A., 1948.)



ADMINISTRATION, FACULTY, AND STAFF 37

M ary T . Bielski, M.A., R .N., Assistant Professor of Medical Nursing. (B.S. 
in Nursing, Cornell U niversity-N ew York H ospital School of N ursing, 1949; 
M.A., Colum bia University, 1958.)

I. Darlene E rlander, M.A., Assistant Professor of N u trition . (A.B., St. O laf 
College, 1952; A.D.A., 1953; M.A., C olum bia University, 1962.)

Helm a Fedder, M.N., R .N., Assistant Professor of Surgical N ursing; Super
visor, Surgical N ursing Service. (Diplom a in  N ursing, W ashington University 
School of N ursing, 1933; B.S., University of Chicago, 1912; M.N., University 
of W ashington, 1954.)

Eleanor Frany, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of N ursing  (M ental Health). 
(Diploma in  Nursing. Hackensack Hospital School of N ursing, 1939; B.S., 
Colum bia University, 1918; M.A., 1951.)

Carol C. F ripp , M.A., R .N., Assistant Professor of Pediatric  N ursing; Super
visor, Pediatric  N ursing Service. (A.B., B ennett College, 1944; D iplom a in 
Nursing, M eharry Medical College School of N ursing, 1948; M.A., New York 
University, 1959.)

M arilyn T . Hansen, M.S., R .N., Assistant Professor of Public H ealth  N ursing. 
(B.S.N., College of St. Rose, 1952; M.S. in  E ducation, Siena College, 1960.)

R u th  E rnest Helfferich, M.A., R .N., Assistant Professor of N ursing (Long 
T erm  Illness and R ehabilitation). (B.S. in  N ursing, Cornell University-New 
York H ospital School of Nursing, 1951; M.A., C olum bia University, 1957.)

L ilian  H enderson, M.A., R .N., Assistant Professor of Surgical N ursing; Su
pervisor, Surgical Nursing. (D iplom a in N ursing, Syracuse University School 
of N ursing, 1930; B.S., Colum bia University, 1945; M.A., 1951.)

Alice A. H ugo, M.A., R .N., Assistant Professor of Medical Surgical Out- 
P a tien t N ursing; Supervisor, M edical and Surgical O u t-P a tien t N ursing  Service. 
(Diplom a in N ursing, the  Roosevelt H ospital School of N ursing, 1946; B.S., 

New York University, 1954; M.A., 1957.)

Jo  Ann Keith, M.A., R .N., Assistant Professor of Psychiatric Nursing. (B.S., 
Ohio State University, 1951; M.A., New York University, 1963.)

A nne T . Lally, M.S.N., R .N., Assistant Professor of O bstetric and  Gynecologic 
Nursing. (B.S. in  N ursing, Incarnate  W ord College, 1950; M.S.N., Catholic 
University of America, 1956.)

M arjorie T . Nebesky, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Psychiatric Nursing. 
(B.S.N., W ayne University, 1951; M.A., C olum bia University, 1961.)

Anna Ondovchik, M.S., R .N., Assistant Professor of Surgical N ursing; Super
visor, O perating  Room  N ursing Service. (D iplom a in  N ursing, St. J o h n ’s 
H ospital School of N ursing, 1944; B.S., D uquesne University, 1946; M.S., St. 
Jo h n ’s University, 1957.)

M. Eva Paton, M.A., R .N., Assistant Professor of Medical and  Surgical N urs
ing; D epartm ent Head, Private P a tien t N ursing Service. (A.B., T u fts  College, 
1930; D iplom a in N ursing, New York H ospital School of N ursing, 1939; 
M.A., New York University, 1950.)



38 ADMINISTRATION, FACULTY, AND STAFF

M argaret H . T erry , M.A., R .N ., Assistant Professor of M edical and  Surgical 
O u t-P a tien t Nursing; Supervisor, M edical and Surgical O u t-P a tien t N ursing 
Service. (D iplom a in  N ursing, N otre  Dam e de L ourdes H ospital School of 
N ursing, 1935; B.S., Boston University, 1948; M.A., C olum bia University, 
1957.)

E thel M. Tschida, LL.D. (Hon.), M.A., R .N., Assistant Professor of Pediatric  
O u t-P atien t N ursing; Supervisor, Ped iatric  O u t-P a tien t N ursing  Service. 
(D iplom a in N ursing, Mercy H ospital School of N ursing, 1938; B.S., St. 
M ary’s College, 1944; D iplom a in Public H ealth  N ursing, U niversity of 
M innesota, 1948; M.A., C olum bia University, 1958; LL.D. (Hon.), St. M aiy’s 
College, 1958.)

Instructors
N ina T . Argondizzo, M.A., R .N., In stru c to r in  Medical N ursing. (D iplom a in 
N ursing, St. E lizabeth H ospital School of N ursing, 1944; B.S.N., St. J o h n ’s 
University, 1954; M.A., C olum bia University, 1958.)

M iriam  K. Bergen, M.A., R .N ., C.N.M., In stru c to r in  O bstetric  N ursing; 
Supervisor, O bstetric N ursing Service. (D iplom a in N ursing, Jersey City 
Medical C enter, 1945; B.S., C olum bia University, 1951; M.A., 1957; C.N.M., 
M aternity  C enter Association, 1963.)

L aura  J. Boe, M.S., R .N., Instruc to r in Surgical N ursing; Supervisor, Surgical 
N ursing Service. (Diplom a in N ursing, M t. Sinai H ospital School of N ursing, 
1950; B.S., C olum bia University, 1955; M.S., H u n te r  College, 1960.)

Frances L. Boyle, B.S., R.N., In stru c to r in  O bstetric and  Gynecologic O ut- 
P a tien t N ursing; Supervisor, O bstetric and Gynecologic O u t-P a tien t N ursing 
Service. (Diplom a in  N ursing, Moses T ay lo r H ospital, 1924; B.S., C olum bia 
University, 1945.)

M argaret Cotterell, M.A., R .N., In stru c to r in  Surgical N ursing; Supervisor, 
Surgical N ursing  Service. (D iplom a in  N ursing, N u tta ll M em orial H ospital 
School of N ursing, Jam aica, B.W.I., 1950; B.S., H u n te r  College, 1958; M.A., 
C olum bia University, 1961.)

Ju lia  M. Dennehy, M.A., R .N., In stru c to r in  N ursing; D epartm en t H ead, 
Obstetric and Gynecologic N ursing  Service. (D iplom a in  N ursing, Cochran 
School of N ursing, St. Jo h n ’s R iverside H ospital, 1943; B.S., C olum bia U n i
versity, 1951; M.A., 1956.)

Constance Derrell, M.A., R .N., C.N.M., In stru c to r in O bstetric  N ursing; 
Supervisor, O bstetric N ursing Service. (D iplom a in N ursing, L incoln H ospital, 
1938; B.S., New York University, 1945; C.N.M., Tuskegee Institu te , 1946; 
M.A., Colum bia University, 1948.)

Elizabeth A. D unn , M.A., R .N., In struc to r in Medical N ursing. (D iplom a in 
N ursing, O u r Lady of Victory School of N ursing, 1943; B.S., St. Jo h n ’s U ni
versity, 1950; M.A., C olum bia University, 1961.)

Carol E ichert Franck, M.S., R .N., In struc to r in N ursing  (O ut-Patien t 
Nursing). (B.S. in  N ursing, Cornell U niversity-N ew  York H ospital School of 
N ursing, 1960; M.S., U niversity of C alifornia, San Francisco Medical C enter,
1962.)



Carol Fray, M.A., R .N., In struc to r in  Fundam entals of N ursing. (A.B., H u n te r 
College, 1956; B.S. in N ursing, Cornell U niversity-N ew York H ospital School 
of N ursing, 1960; M.A., Colum bia University, 1964.)

Jane  K. Geoghan, M.S., R .N., In struc to r in Gynecologic N ursing; Supervisor, 
Gynecologic N ursing Service. (D iplom a in  N ursing, St. C atherine’s Hospital, 
1948; B.S., St. Jo h n ’s University, 1954; M.S., 1957.)

G eraldine K. Glass, M.A., R.N., In struc to r in Pediatric  Nursing. (B.S., Florida 
State University, 1960; M.A., C olum bia University, 1961.)

E lenora Haas, M.S., R.N., C.N.M., In struc to r in O bstetric O ut-P a tien t N urs
ing; Supervisor, Obstetric O u t-P atien t N ursing  Service. (Diplom a in Nursing, 
Bishop De Goesbriand School of N ursing, 1944; B.S., H u n te r  College, 1958; 
M.S. C olum bia University, 1961; C.N.M., M aternity  C enter Association, 1961.)

Gladys T . Jones, M.A., R.N., In stru c to r in  Surgical N ursing; Supervisor, 
Recovery Room  N ursing Service. (Diplom a in N ursing, Cornell University- 
New York H ospital School of N ursing, 1944; B.S., C olum bia University, 1950; 
M.A., 1962.)

D orothy L. Metzger, M.A., R.N., In struc to r in O bstetric N ursing; Supervisor, 
Obstetric N ursing Service. (B.S. in N ursing, Cornell University-N ew  York 
H ospital School of N ursing, 1947; M.A., C olum bia University, 1952.)

M arion R. Peters, M.P.H., R.N., Instruc to r in Public  H ealth  N ursing. (Di
plom a in  N ursing, Lincoln School for Nurses, 1947; B.S., St. J o h n ’s U niver
sity, 1962; M.P.H., School of Hygiene and  Public  H ealth , Johns H opkins 
University, 1963.)

*M adeline Petrillo , B.S., R.N., In struc to r in Ped iatric  N ursing; Supervisor, 
Pediatric  N ursing  Service. (Diplom a in Nursing, Park  Avenue H ospital 
School of N ursing [Rochester], 1947; B.S., University of Rochester, 1951.)

Virginia E. Sanders, M.A., R .N., Instructor, Surgical N ursing; Supervisor, 
Surgical N ursing Service. (A.B., O hio W esleyan University, 1953; M.N., 
W estern Reserve University, 1956; M.A., C olum bia University, 1960.)

Dorsey Ivey Smith, M.A., R.N., In struc to r in  Obstetric Nursing. (B.S. in 
Nursing, Duke University, 1960; M.A., C olum bia University, 1963.)

Vera Stolar, M.S., R.N., Instruc to r in Science. (D iplom a in  N ursing, M ount 
Sinai H ospital School of N ursing, 1947; B.S., H u n te r  College, 1961; M.S.,
1963.)

R oberta Sloan Volante, M.A., R .N., In stru c to r in Public H ealth  N ursing. 
(B.S., Simmons College, 1956; M.A., Colum bia University, 1961.)

A nn F. W illens, M.A., R .N., In struc to r in  Fundam entals of N ursing. (B.S., 
Boston University School of Nursing, 1960; M.A., Colum bia University, 1962.)

Administrative Faculty
K athleen F. Dwyer, M.A., R .N., D irector of Admissions Relations. (Diploma 
in N ursing, R hode Island H ospital School of N ursing, 1948; B.S.N., Univer
sity of R hode Island, 1954; M.A., Colum bia University, 1958.)

* Leave of Absence, 1965-196H.

ADMINISTRATION, FACULTY, AND STAFF 39



40 ADMINISTRATION, FACULTY, AND STAFF

Louise S. Hazeltine, M.A., R .N., Assistant to  the  Dean, School of Nursing. 
(A.B., Bucknell University, 1946; B.S. in  N ursing, Cornell University-N ew 

York H ospital School of N ursing, 1949; M.A., New York University, 1959.)

Florence T r it t ,  M.A., R .N., Assistant to the  Dean, School of N ursing. (Di
plom a in  N ursing, W innipeg General H ospital School of N ursing, 1940; B.N.. 
McGill University, 1949; M.A., C olum bia University, 1953.)

Emeritus Professors
Virginia M. D unbar, M.A., R.N., Professor E m eritus of N ursing  and  Dean 
Em eritus

Verda F. Hickox, M.A., R .N., Professor E m eritus of O bstetrics and  Gyneco
logic N ursing

M ary Klein, M.A., R.N., Professor E m eritus of Surgical N ursing

M argery T . Overholser, M.A., R.N., Professor E m eritus of Public  H ealth  
N ursing

Bessie A. R. Parker, B.S., R .N., Professor E m eritus of N ursing 

H enderika J. R ynbergen, M.S., Professor E m eritus of Science 

Agnes Schubert, M.S., R.N., Professor E m eritus of Pediatric  N ursing

ASSOCIATED W IT H  TH E FACULTY 

Assistants in Instruction
M arjorie H . Agnew, M.A., R .N., Assistant in  M edical and Surgical Nursing; 
Supervisor, Private P a tien t N ursing Service. (D iplom a in N ursing, New York 
Hospital School of N ursing, 1940; B.S., New York University, 1947; M.A., 
C olum bia University, 1952.)

Ju d ith  Aguais, B.S., R .N., Assistant in  Ped iatric  N ursing; Supervisor, Ped i
atric  N ursing  Service. (B.S., St. Joseph’s College, 1959.)

Elaine D ehan Burger, M.S., R .N ., Assistant in  Fundam entals of Nursing. 
(B.S. in  N ursing, Cornell U niversity-N ew York H ospital School of N ursing, 
1956; M.S., St. Jo h n ’s University, 1964.)

*Yohanna Casalini, B.S., R.N., Assistant in  N ursing. (B.S. in N ursing, Cornell 
University-N ew York H ospital School of N ursing, 1957.)

M argaret Crowley, M.S., R .N., Assistant in Fundam entals of N ursing. (B.S. 
in N ursing, Georgetown University, 1955; M.S., Boston College G raduate  
School, 1962.)

K athleen Kelly, M.S.S.A., Research Assistant in  Social Science. (B.S. in  E d u 
cation, State T eachers College of Bridgew ater, M assachusetts, 1938; M.S.S.A., 
University of P ittsburgh , 1942.)

H elen King, B.S., R .N., Assistant in  O u t-P a tien t N ursing. (B.S., University 
of Georgia School of N ursing, 1951.)

* Lc ivc o f Absence, 1965-1966.



ADMINISTRATION, FACULTY, AND STAFF •11

Claire Meyerowitz, M.A., R .N., Assistant in M edical and  Surgical N ursing; 
Supervisor, Private P a tien t N ursing  Service. (B.S. in  N ursing, Cornell U niver
sity-New York H ospital School of N ursing, 1945; M.A., New York University, 
1957.)

Ju lie t Movizzo, B.S., R .N., Assistant in Surgical N ursing; Supervisor, O p erat
ing Room  N ursing Service. (Diplom a in  N ursing, Brooklyn H ospital School 
of Nursing, 1951; B.S., St. Jo h n ’s University, 1957.)

M argaret Perry, M.S.N., R .N., Assistant in Psychiatric Nursing. (B.S. in 
Nursing, University of M issouri, 1958; M.S.N., W ashington University, 19G1.)

Evelyn Tychsen, B.S., R .N., Assistant in Fundam entals of N ursing. (A.B., 
W heaton College, 1955; B.S. in  Nursing, Cornell University-N ew  York H ospi
tal School of N ursing, 1958.)

M ary W hittaker, B.S., Assistant in Instruction  (N utrition). (B.S., University 
of M anitoba, 1958; A.D.A., 1959.)

From the Faculty of Cornell Medical College
John E. Deitrick, M.D., Dean
Vincent Du V igneaud, Ph.D., Professor of Biochem istry 
F’ritz Fuchs, M.D., Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
Frank G lenn, M.D., Professor of Surgery 
John G. Kidd, M.D., Professor of Pathology 
W illiam  T . Lham on, M.D., Professor of Psychiatry
E. H ugh Luckey, M.D., Professor of M edicine 
W allace W. McCrory, M.D., Professor of Pediatrics
W alsh M cDerm ott, M.D., Professor of Public H ealth  and Preventive Medicine
R obert F. Pitts, M.D., Professor of Physiology
W alter F. R iker, M.D., Professor of Pharm acology
W illiam  F. Scherer, M.D., Professor of Bacteriology and Im m unology
Roy C. Swan, M.C., Professor of Anatom y

Lecturers
Faculty of All Clinical D epartm ents: Clinical Lecturers, Cornell University 
Medical College

STAFF OF T H E  NEW YORK HOSPITAL
H enry N. P ra tt, M.D., D irector

ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPERVISORY 
PERSONNEL (NURSING)
Edna E. Tuffley, M.A., R .N., Associate D irector, N ursing Service 
Mary Joanna  Foster, M.A., R .N., Assistant D irector, N ursing  Service 
Helen V. M iller, R .N., Day A dm inistrative Assistant 
E leanor Young, R .N., Evening A dm inistrative Assistant 
Elizabeth Simmons, M.A., R .N ., N igh t A dm inistrative Assistant



V> A D M IN ISTR A TIO N , FACULTY, AND STAFF

D ju Ing, M.S., Relief A dm inistrative Assistant 
M arjorie Evans, B.S., R .N., Assistant in Staff E ducation 
Beatrice Panico, M.A., R.N., Assistant in Staff E ducation 
M artha W eller, M.A., R .N., Assistant in Staff Education
Jan e  D. Curtis, B.S., R .N., A dm inistrative Assistant, Medical N ursing Service 
Rosem ary B ranagan, M.A., R .N., Supervisor, Medical N ursing  Service 
Eugenia Piszczatowska, M.A., R .N., Supervisor, M edical N ursing Service 
K atherine Blizzard, R .N ., Evening Supervisor, M edical N ursing  Service 
M. Lucille M urphy, M.A., R.N., Evening Supervisor, Medical N ursing  Service 
R u th  M. Brockman, R .N., N igh t Supervisor, Medical N ursing  Service 
Susan Myerson, M.A., R.N., N ight Supervisor, Medical N ursing  Service 
T heresa C aron, M.A., R.N., A dm inistrative Assistant, Surgical N ursing Service 
Patricia  Baldridge, M.A., R .N., Supervisor, Surgical N ursing  Service 
T illie  Cheroniak, R .N., Supervisor, Surgical N ursing  Service 
M ary Pozniak, M.S., R.N., Supervisor, Surgical N ursing  Service 
L oretta  Kilfoyle, M.A., R .N., Evening Supervisor, Surgical N ursing  Service 
Olga R om anelli, M.A., R .N., Evening Supervisor, Surgical N ursing  Service 
Gladys Dykstra, M.A., R.N., N ight Supervisor, Surgical N ursing  Service 
L udvina Kroem er, B.S., R .N., N ight Supervisor, Surgical N ursing  Service 
Alice DonDero, M.A., R .N., A dm inistrative Assistant, Pediatric  N ursing Service 
M ary Ferrante, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Pediatric  N ursing  Service 
Phyllis Allen, B.S., R .N ., Evening Supervisor, Ped iatric  N ursing  Service 
Isabel Cam eron, B.S., R.N., Evening Supervisor, Pediatric  N ursing Service 
Mary Ann R ichardson, R .N., N igh t Supervisor, Ped iatric  N ursing  Service 
E leanor T aggert, B.S., R.N., A dm inistrative Assistant, O bstetric and  Gyneco

logic N ursing  Service
M arion C arrier, R.N., Supervisor, O bstetric and Gynecologic N ursing  Service 
Eleanor M. M ayberry, B.S., R.N., N ight Supervisor, O bstetric  and  Gynecologic

N ursing  Service
Celerina M iguel, M.A., R .N., Evening Supervisor, O bstetric and  Gynecologic

N ursing  Service
M artha Jackson, R .N., C.N.M., N ight Supervisor, O bstetric and  Gynecologic

N ursing  Service
Rosem arie Krosch, B.S., R .N., Supervisor, Psychiatric N ursing
Mercy M andelbaum , R.N., Supervisor, Psychiatric N ursing
Beatrice McKee, R .N., Supervisor, Psychiatric N ursing
Effie Nelson, R.N., Supervisor, Psychiatric N ursing
Eddie Thom pson, B.S., R .N ., Supervisor, Psychiatric N ursing
Jessie W eaver, R .N., Supervisor, Psychiatric N ursing
M ary E. W hitaker, R .N ., Supervisor, Psychiatric N ursing
C arrie  Davis, R .N., Evening Supervisor, Psychiatric N ursing
Eunice T u rn er, B.S., R .N., Evening Supervisor, Psychiatric N ursing
M arcus DeFlorim onte, R .N., N igh t Supervisor, Psychiatric N ursing
Grace L undgren, R .N., N ight Supervisor, Psychiatric N ursing
Carolyn W agner, M.A., R.N., A dm inistrative Assistant, O u t-P a tien t N ursing

Service
Alice Foley, R .N., A dm inistrative Assistant, O u t-P a tien t N ursing Service
M arie Frohm an, R .N ., Supervisor, O u t-P atien t N ursing  Service
Ena D. Fisher, R .N., Supervisor, Personnel H ealth  Service
A ntoinette  Bosco, M.A., R .N., A dm inistrative Assistant, O perating  Room

N ursing  Service
W anda Burley, M.A., R .N., Supervisor, G eneral O perating  R oom  N ursing

Service



ADMINISTRATION, FACULTY, AND STAFF 4S

Eloise Cooke, R .N., Supervisor, Gynecologic O perating  Room  N ursing  Service 
Salome H usted, R.N., A dm inistrative Assistant, General O perating  Room

N ursing  Service
Lois Cantrell, B.F.d., R.N., Supervisor, Private Patien ts N ursing Service 
M aureen M cCutclieon, B.S., R.N., Assistant Instructor, Private Patients N urs

ing Service
Mary Schm idt, B.S., R.N., Assistant Instructor, Private Patients N ursing

Service
Agnes M organ, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Private Patients N ursing  Service 
Evelyn Schroeder, M.A., R .N., Evening Supervisor, Private Patien ts N ursing

Service
Ursula M acDonald, R .N., N igh t Supervisor, Private Patients N ursing Service 
Lefa Rose, R.N., Supervisor, Private Patien ts N ursing Service 
K athleen M. Young, B.S., R .N., Supervisor, Private Patients N ursing Service 
Madelyn B rungart, M.A., R.N., N igh t Supervisor, Private Patients N ursing

Service
Lydia H . Hansen, R.N., In struc to r of A uxiliary Staff
F rank Sheedy, B.S,, R .N., Assistant Instruc to r of A uxiliary Staff
Phyllis T rusco tt, R.N., Assistant In struc to r of A uxiliary Staff

ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPERVISORY STAFE 
(PATIENT SERVICES) 

Nursery School
Eleanor B lum gart, M.A., D irector, Pediatric  R ecreation D epartm ent

Nutrition Department
Louise Stephenson, M.S., D irector
Esther M ackereth, B.S., Assistant D irector, Pavilion P a tien t Service

Occupational and Recreational Therapy
C atherine Bingam an, O .T.R ., D irector, O ccupational T herapy , M ain H ospital 
M argaret Steward, O .T.R ., D irector, O ccupational T herapy , Psychiatry 
Grace Newberg, B.A., D irector, R ecreational T herapy , Psychiatry

Social Service Departments
M arjorie A. Jonas, M.S., D irector, M ain H ospital 
Helen A. Siegrist, B.A., Payne W hitney Clinic

ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL 
OF AFFILIATING AGENCIES
PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING AGENCIES
Eva M. Reese, M.A., R.N. (and staff), Executive D irector, V isiting Nurse

Service of New York



44 ADMINISTRATION, FACULTY, AND STAFF

Eleanor W . Mole, B.S., R .N. (and staff), Executive D irector, V isiting Nurse
Association of Brooklyn

Ester Schisa, M.A., R .N. (and staff), D irector, Division of Public  H ealth  
N ursing  W estchester County D epartm en t of H ealth  

Grace M. M cFadden (and staff), D irector, B ureau of Public  H ealth  N ursing,
New York C ity H ealth  D epartm ent

GOLD W ATER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, 
DEPARTMENT OF HOSPITALS, 
CITY OF NEW YORK
Dolly M. Craven, R .N . (and staff), D irector of N ursing

COOPERATING GROUPS 

Advisory Committee on Pre-Nursing Students 
on the Ithaca Campus
T H E  PLACEM ENT SERVICE
Mrs. A nn Rogers, Assistant D irector, P lacem ent Service (W om en’s Placem ent) 

COLLEGE OF HOM E ECONOMICS
Jean Failing, Professor of Hom e Economics, C hairm an of C ounseling Service

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Jo h n  M. Anderson, Professor of Zoology
F. D ana Payne, Associate Dean, College of A rts and Sciences

COLLEGE OF A G R IC U LTU R E
H ow ard S. T yler, Professor in Personnel A dm inistration  (Vocational G uidance

and Placem ent)

OFFICE OF ADMISSIONS
R obert Storandt, D irector of Admissions Procedures

UNIVERSITY H EA LTH  SERVICE 
Frances McCormick, Assistant Professor (Counseling)

Alumnae Association
M ary Bielski ’49, Presiden t

Committee for Scholarships
Mrs. N athan  Andrews, President



STUDENTS IN T H E  SCHOOL
CLASS OF 1966
Name
Andorn, Bonnie Ellen 
Backenstose, Mary 

E lizabeth 
Barrus, L aura  Ann

Bender, A nne W arfel 
Berguson, Lynne 

M arcella 
Blain, L inda Ann 
B rairton, Sandra 

Katherine 
Burley, C hristine Lynn 
Cairns, Sandra Jean 
C aplan, Janice Joyce 
Cheek, Emily Lowndes 
Cladel, Nancy Louise 
Conly, Carolyn 

Elizabeth 
C ream er, Joyce Ida  
C u tb irth , Sandra Jeanne

Daze, Patricia  Ann

De Cesare, B arbara 
Louise 

Delling, Ju d ith  M arie 
De R itte r, Alice Jean 
De VVeese, Mary A ndrea 
D uda, Joanne Frances

Dunst, Carol Ann

Easterbrooks, Frances 
Ellen

Eilers, M artha  Shiere 
Fallon, Jan e t Louise 

Anne 
Fisher, Nancy Daryl 
Gates, Lynn Alice 
G iannettino , Mary 

Louise 
Gibbons, Mary 

C atherine 
Glick, Doris M arion 
Gustafson, Nancy Carol 
H adden, Sarah Frances 
Haines, Pam ela Jean 
H eil, Susanne T heresa

Address 
Delmar, N.Y. 
Hum m elstow n, Penn.

L ithia, Mass.

C ham bersburg, Penn. 
Elm ira, N.Y.

M anasquan, N.J. 
Rochester, N.Y.

Ardm ore, Penn. 
Towson, Md. 
M urrysville, Penn. 
C incinnati, Ohio 
Ithaca, N.Y. 
W ilm ington, Del.

Baltim ore, Md.
Dover, N.H.

Norwalk, Conn.

Fairfield, Conn.

Jordan, N.Y.
Glen Rock, N.J. 
Rockville Centre, N.Y. 
Lawrence, Mass.

H un ting ton  Station, 
N.Y.

Pelham  M anor, N.Y.

Westwood, Mass. 
Clifton, N.J.

Towson, Md.
Lake Jackson, Texas 
Plainville, Conn.

Hazelton, Penn.

New York, N.Y. 
W ethersfield, Conn. 
Jericho, N.Y.
N orth  A ttelboro, Mass. 
D unm ore, Penn.

Transferred from :
Denison University 
Hershey Ju n io r College

Am erican In ternational 
College 

C ornell University 
Keuka College

Drew University 
Syracuse University

C hatham  College 
Eastern B aptist College 
Cornell University 
O hio Wesleyan University 
Cornell University 
L ebanon Valley College

W estern M aryland College 
University of New 

H am pshire 
American In terna tiona l 

College 
A lbertus M agnus College

Cornell University 
O hio W esleyan University 
Molloy Catholic College 
Carnegie Institu te  of 

Technology 
University of Buffalo

Grove City College

Albion College 
College of New Rochelle

University of M aryland 
W estern State College 
College of New Rochelle

Marywood College

H u n te r College 
N o rth  Park College 
B radford  Ju n io r  College 
B utler University 
M arywood College



46 STUDENTS

Name
H einen, Jane  Frances 
Heiser, Carolyn Flora 
H erbert, Gail Isabel 
H u n ter, Ju d ith  Anne 
H u n ter, Nancy 

Kathleen 
Iqbal, Patricia  B urns 
Johnson, Dale Sigrid 
Kelley, Grace Helen

Kiszkiel, Carol Ann 
Klein, M ary-Ann 

C laudia 
L appin , Deane Zbar 
Lawrence, M ary Collins 
Leventhal, E llen M arcia 
Levy, Susan R u th  
Marchese, M argo M arie 
Markoski, Patricia  

Louise 
McCabe, K athleen Anne 
McCracken, Leslie 

Sanford 
M cLean, M ary M argaret

McLeod, W anda Cail

Mullings, L eith  Patricia  
Nickens, Carolyn 

A nnette  
Nivison, Nancy Jo 
Nolan, Patricia  Helen 
Patterson, Patricia  Kay 
R am bo, Kathleen Hope 
Revukas, A lda O na 
Robey, R oberta  Gay

Sagona, Jayne M aria

Scalingi, E lvira 
A ntoinette  

Sharon, Patric ia  Lynn 
Sheetz, Anne H arris 
Sm ith, K athy Frances 
Spies, Patric ia  Anne 
Stead, L inda Irene 
Steppe, Ju d ith  E lizabeth 
Stevens, A ndrea M ary 
Stryker, B arbara Jean  
T annenbaum , Edith  
Teig, K ari Eve

Address 
Oak Lawn, 111. 
H illsdale, N.Y. 
Livingston, N.J. 
W estwood, Mass. 
M anhasset, N.Y.

Mt. Clemens, Mich. 
Norwood, Mass.
East Kingston, N .H.

South Ozone Park, N.Y. 
W ayne, N.J.

Jersey City, N.J. 
Flushing, N.Y.
New York, N.Y.
Bayside, N.Y.
Fairfield, Conn. 
Stockholm, N.J.

H arrison, N.Y.
Calgary, A lberta, Can.

Pelham  M anor, N.Y.

Fair Lawn, N.J.

Flushing, N.Y. 
W ashington, D.C.

Nashau, N .H. 
W eehawken, N.J.
Zillah, W ash.
Bellmore, N.Y. 
C ranford, N .J. 
W ashington, D.C.

Brooklyn, N.Y.

Green Brook, N.J.

W illiam sport, Penn. 
M illersburg, Penn. 
D undee, N.Y.
Baltim ore, Md.
O radel, N.J.
West Babylon, N.Y. 
W aterbury , Conn. 
Baltim ore, Md. 
Ph iladelph ia , Penn. 
Pelham , N.Y.

Transferred from:
Knox College 
University of V erm ont 
Drew University 
U niversity of M aine 
Am erican University

Stephens College 
Upsala College 
University of New 

H am pshire  
St. Jo h n ’s University 
G reen M ountain  Ju n io r 

College 
New York University 
Molloy Catholic College 
Cornell University 
Q ueens College 
College of New Rochelle 
W estern M aryland College

E lm ira  College 
W estern Reserve 

University 
Green M ountain  Ju n io r 

College 
W om an’s College, U niver

sity of N orth  Carolina 
Q ueens College 
M ather College, W estern 

Reserve University 
Cornell University 
Marywood College 
W hitm an College 
Ju n ia ta  College 
College of St. E lizabeth 
W est V irginia W esleyan 

College
S. Joseph’s College for 

W omen 
Douglass College

Penn State University 
M uhlenberg  College 
G ettysburg College 
Longwood College 
University of R hode Island 
H ofstra College 
B radford  Ju n io r College 
M aryville College 
T em ple  University 
W heaton College



STUDENTS 47

Name
Tesoriero, L uanne 

Marie 
T hom as, Nancy 

E lizabeth 
T horsen, Karin Synnove 
Townsend, Jo-Ann 
Woods, M ary Frances 
York, K atherine McCobb 
Ziegler, Audrey Perry

Address 
Brooklyn, N.Y,

Annapolis, Md.

Brooklyn, N.Y. 
Piedm ont, Calif. 
New York, N.Y. 
Cam den, M aine 
Ramsey, N.J.

Transferred from:
College of New Rochelle

W estern M aryland College

H oughton College 
Pom ona College 
College of New Rochelle 
Eastern B aptist College 
G reen M ountain  Ju n io r 

College

CLASS OF 1967
Name
A rcham bault, Christine 
A den, Joan Barbara 
Avery, Dorothy Mary 
Barnes, Jenn ifer 

Larrison 
Behling, Ella 

W ilhelm ine 
Bissinger, Elizabeth 

Julia
Blank, Kathy Amelia 
B lum enthal, Carol Gene 
Borst, Pam ela Louise 
Bowman, Valerie Jane 
Bright, Sallie Ann 
Bush, M ary Virginia 
Buzalski, Jan e t R u th  
Chervenak, Selina 

R ondean 
Clogher, Joanne M arie 
Conger, Susan Garvin 
Connell, Sister Mary 

R ichard 
Corey, Frances Rose 
Covell, Ju d ith  Sterling

Daly, Joan  Frances

Dean, D inah Ross 
Diemer, Nancy Jean 
D ruckem iller, Susan Dee 
Edwards, A rm inda Clara 
Elwell, Nancy Lyon 
E nglerth, Mary 

Elizabeth 
English, Carol 
E ten, C atherine Ann

Fisher, Ju lie  Ann

Address 
New York, N.Y. 
Springfield, Mass. 
Princeton, N.J. 
A uburn , N.Y.

Yonkers, N.Y.

Bronxville, N.Y.

Brooklyn, N.Y. 
Jericho, N.Y. 
Sherburne, N.Y. 
B radford, Conn. 
Reading, Penn. 
Norwich, Conn. 
Cranford, N.J. 
H ighland Park, N.J.

Levittown, N.Y. 
Pleasantville, N.Y. 
Ossining, N.Y.

Westfield, M aine 
Belfast, N.Y.

Silver Spring, Md.

Pem berton, N.J.
New Paltz, N.Y. 
Fairview, Penn. 
Fayetteville, N.Y. 
Pelham  M anor, N.Y. 
M agnolia, N.J.

M ountain Lakes, N.J. 
W estwood, N.J.

O ntario , N.Y.

T ransf erred from: 
Brooklyn College 
W hittie r College 
College of New Rochelle 
M arietta  College

C oncordia Ju n io r College

Briarcliff College

Brooklyn College 
H ofstra University 
Colby College 
A lbertus M agnus College 
Cedar Crest College 
H eidelberg College 
H artw ick College 
E lizabethtown College

H ofstra University 
University of M ichigan 
Mary Rogers College

Eastern B aptist College 
State University College at 

Genesee 
M ontgom ery Ju n io r 

College 
Gettysburg College 
M oravian College 
University of P ittsburgh  
H oughton  College 
N orthw estern University 
Eastern B aptist College

De Pauw  University 
W estern College for 

W omen 
W ittenberg  University



48 STUDENTS

Name
Friedm ann, Elaine 

Elizabeth 
Gaffney, A nn Cecilia

G ilbert, D orothy Ann 
Goodm an, Vivian 

D ianne 
Greco, Rosalee Grace 
Green, Suzanne 

E lizabeth 
Gregory, JoA nn Lucille 
H all, Alison Shiverick 
H errio tt, Pam ela R upp  
Hoffm an, Dorothy 

M artha  
H olahan , L inda 
H ultm an , Karen 

Elizabeth 
Jackson, M arilyn Elaine 
Johansen, Karen 

Bergliot 
Kavazanjian, Arlene 

B arbara 
Kinsella, R osanne 

Elizabeth 
K reitler, Leslie Ann 
Kupres, C atherine M arie

Lawrence, Sally 
A ppleton 

L erm an, M adeline Susan 
Lyder, R oberta  Ann

M arston, M artha  
K atherine 

McArdle, R egina I. 
M cGuire, Ju lie  

Ellenfried 
M cLellan, Bonnie Scott 
M cM illen, M ena Rose 
Meilicke, D iane Elaine 
Meyer, M arsha A ndria 
Morrow, R oberta 
M urch, C ynthia Ann 
M urphy, Sister Mary 

R uth
Nice, T errill A nnette  
O berdorf, M ary Ann 
Ortenzi, Rosem arie Ann 
Perkins, M elinda Louise 
Rein, Sister M ary Karen

Address 
Brewster, N.Y.

Brooklyn, N.Y.

W est H em pstead, N.Y. 
Hicksville, N.Y.

W oodhaven, N.Y. 
B ainbridge, N.Y.

M orris Plains, N.J. 
C hestnut H ill, Mass. 
Hershey, Penn.
Hoosick Falls, N.Y.

D um ont, N.J.
Camp H ill, Penn.

C ranford, N.J. 
Springfield Gardens, 

N.Y.
H asbrouck Heights, N.J.

Staten Island, N.Y.

R oseland, N.J.
New York, N.Y.

Longmeadow, Mass.

Brooklyn, N.Y.
Yonkers, N.Y.

Briarcliff M anor, N.Y.

West R oxbury, Mass. 
Rye, N.Y.

Pelham , N.Y.
Kew Gardens, N.Y. 
Bethlehem , Penn. 
N utley, N.J.
Lynn, Mass.
M edia, Penn.
C incinnati, Ohio

Annville, Penn.
Alden, Penn.
Hershey, Penn. 
Bronxville, N.Y. 
Ossining, N.Y.

Transferred from:
Cornell University

St. Jo sep h ’s College for 
W omen 

Jackson College 
H ofstra University

Queens College 
Russell Sage College

College of St. Elizabeth 
B radford  Ju n io r  College 
Hershey Ju n io r  College 
Cornell University

Douglass College 
Beaver College

Douglass College 
St. O laf College

Douglass College

St. Jo sep h ’s College for 
W om en 

Colby Ju n io r  College 
M arym ount M anhattan  

College 
P ine M anor Ju n io r 

College 
University of Buffalo 
College of M ount St.

V incent 
L ouisiana State University

B arnard  College 
Russell Sage College

University of Rochester 
Sweet B riar College 
C entenary Ju n io r  College 
W ittenberg  University 
Colby Ju n io r  College 
U rsinus College 
O ur Lady of C incinnati 

College 
Douglass College 
Allegheny College 
Hershey Ju n io r College 
M ount U nion College 
M ary Rogers College



STUDENTS 49

Name Address
Ripley, Anne A ppleton Stockbridge, Mass.

R ohr, M axine Elsie 
Rothwell, Emily Sue

Ryan, Mary Anne

Syosset, N.Y. 
Scarsdale, N.Y.

Brooklyn, N.Y.

Sabatini, R oberta  M arie New York, N.Y.

Sayer, Susan E lizabeth 
Schappert, Jan e  Carole 
Schifter, Susan M argaret 
Schoer, Jacqueline 
Scholand, Jane  Elizabeth

Schork, Jan e t M argaret 
Seifert, Sylvia Haszare 
Shaner, K atherine 

H aw thorne 
Shephard, D eborah 

Burns 
Small, Suzanne Rae 
Stein, L inda Joan 
Strowger, M argaret Ann 
Sweet, M arilyn R u th  
Sweeton, R u th  Ann 
T akach, Jean  Elizabeth 
Toto , M aria 
Valentine, Suzanne 

M arie 
Yillecco, Diane Mary 
Wylie, E. Janice 
Young, Beverly Jane 
Zimny, Carole Anr.

Villanova, Penn.
New York, N.Y. 
W ayne, Penn. 
Plainview, N.Y. 
Rochester, N.Y.

New York, N.Y. 
Scarsdale, N.Y. 
Milwaukee, Wise.

Baltim ore, Md.

Santa M aria, Calif. 
New York, N.Y. 
Rochester, N.Y. 
Kenm ore, N.Y. 
Newington, Conn. 
Staten Island, N.Y. 
Nutley, N.J.
Brooklyn, N.Y.

Branford, Conn. 
Hem pstead, N.Y. 
Rochester, N.Y.
N orth  Andover, Mass.

Transferred from:
W estern College for 

W  omen 
Cornell University 
W estchester Com m unity 

College 
St. Joseph’s College for 

W omen 
College of M ount St.

Vincent 
Cedar Crest College 
B ronx C om m unity College 
Cornell University 
Syracuse University 
C atherine McAuley 

College 
St. J o h n ’s University 
B radford Ju n io r College 
B radford Ju n io r College

B radford Ju n io r College

Allan Hancock College 
City College 
College of St. Rose 
H oughton College 
Hood College 
W illiam  Sm ith College 
R oanoke College 
Concordia Ju n io r College

A lbertus M agnus College 
H oughton College 
W ittenberg  University 
W heaton College





R E Q U E ST  FO R  IN F O R M A T IO N  O R  A P P L IC A T IO N

It is desirable that prospective applicants enroll w ith the School as early 
as possible so that they may receive assistance in p lanning their programs 
in high school and college to gain the best possible background pre
paratory to entering the School of Nursing.

T o  receive inform ation, fill out and return  the following:

Miss M uriel R . C arbery, D ean
Cornell U niversity-N ew  York H osp ital School of N ursing  
1320 York Avenue, New York, New York 10021

Please place my nam e on your m ailing  list so th a t I m ay receive in fo rm ation  w hich will 
he lp  me in  p lan n in g  my h igh  school and  college p rep a ra tio n  for nu rs in g  school 
en trance.

N am e ................................................................................................................. D ate..........................

A ddress .....................................................................................................

D ate  of B irth  ..........................................................................................

H ig h  School: nam e an d  location ............................................................................................................

D ate  d ip lom a received o r expected .............................................................................

College: nam e and  location .......................................................................................................................

D ate  on w hich I expect to have com pleted  a t  least two years o f college . . .

..................................................................................................................................................................... 1 9 . . . .

( I f  you  are in  college) Please send me an  app lication  b lank  ....................................................

FO R M  O F B EQ U EST

Gifts or bequests to the School of Nursing may be made either to 
the Hospital or to the University with a request that they be used 
for the School of Nursing, as follows:

“I  give and bequeath to The Society of the New York Hospital
(or I  give and bequeath to Cornell University) the sum of $ .............
for the Cornell University-New York Hospital School of Nursing.”

If it is desired that a gift to the School of Nursing shall be made in 
whole or in part for any specific purpose in the program of the 
School, such use may be specified.





Index
Absences, 15 
Accreditation, 8
A dm inistrative and  teaching p e r

sonnel, 35; C ooperating Groups, 44; 
Cornell University-New York Hos
p ita l School of Nursing, 35; New 
York H ospital-C om eli Medical Cen
ter, 35, 41 

Admission, 9; age and health  req u ire 
m ents, 11; application  for, 11; ed u 
cational requirem ents, 9; general 
statem ent, 9; selecting a college, 9 

A lum nae Association, 7 
Anatomy, 16, 19 
Application, 11; request for, 51 
Award, Excellence in N ursing, 13 
Basic nursing  program , 13; profes

sional curriculum , 14 
Bequests, form  for, 51 
Body Changes in  Disease, 16, 19 
C alendar, 3
C hronic Disease and R ehabilitation  

N ursing, 17, 22 
Clinical Services, 24; D epartm ent of 

Pediatrics, 25; Lying-In Hospital, 
24; Medical-Surgical Departm ents, 
24; O ut-Patien t D epartm ent, 25; 
Payne W hitney Clinic, 25; Public 
H ealth  Field Experience, 25 

College, selection of, 9 
Com m ittee for Schclarships, 32, 44 
C ontents, 2
Cornell University, Advisory Com

m ittee on Pre-N ursing Students, 44: 
degree, 12 

Counseling services, 28 
Courses, description of, 19 
C urriculum , professional, 14 
Degree, 12; w ith distinction, 12 
Description of courses, 19 
Diet T herapy , 16, 19 
Drivers License, 29 
Educational requirem ents, 9 
Em eritus Professors, 40 
Employm ent, 30
Epidemiology, Principles of, 17, 19 
Expenses, 31; ou tline  of living, 30 
Facilities for instruction , 24 
Faculty, 35; associated w ith, 40 
Fees, 31
Financial assistance, 30; by the School, 

30; from  outside sources, 33 
Fundam entals of N ursing, 16, 21 
G oldw ater M em orial H ospital, 25, 44 
G raduation , 11; degree, 12 
H ealth  Serv ice, 28 
Histology, 16, 19 
H istory of School, 6

History and T rends in Professional 
Nursing. 17, 20 

H um an D evelopm ent and  Behavior,
16, 20

Inform ation, request for, 51 
Instructors, 38 
Lecturers, 41 
L ibraries, 24 
Mail regulations, 26 
M arriage, 29
M aternal-C hild N ursing, 21 
M aternity N ursing, 17, 21 
Medical N ursing, 17, 21 
Microbiology, 16, 19 
New York City H ealth  D epartm ent, 

25, 44
New York Hospital, nursing  super

visors, 41: staff, 41, 43 
Nursery School, 43 
Nursing, Fundam entals of, 14, 21 
N utrition , 16, 19; departm en t of, 43 
Objectives of the  Program , 13 
O ccupational and R ecreational T h e r

apy D epartm ent, 43 
O rien ta tion , 16, 20 
O u t-P a tien t Nursing. 17, 22 
Pediatric  Nursing, 17, 21 
Physiology, 16, 19
Professional Leadership in N ursing 

Care, 17, 22 
Professors, 35; assistant, 36; associate, 

36; em eritus, 40 
Program , basic nursing, 13 
Prom otion and graduation , 11; de

gree, 12 
Psychiatric N ursing, 17, 22 
Public  H ealth  N ursing, 17, 22 
R ecreational facilities, 26, 28 
R egistration, State, 13 
Residence facilities, 25; fees, 31 
School governm ent, 29 
Scientific Investigation, Techniques 

of, 17, 20 
Semester dates, 3
Social Science and H ealth , 16, 17, 20 
Social Service D epartm ent, 43 
State R egistration, 13 
Students, 45
S tudent, non-resident, rules, 26 
Surgical N ursing, 17, 21 
T oday’s Professional Nurse, 5 
T u itio n , 31 
Uniform , 29
Visiting N urse Association of Brook

lyn, 25, 43 
V isiting Nurse Service of New York, 

25,44
W estchester County D epartm ent of 

H ealth , 25, 44





CORNELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

T h e  C ornell A nnouncem ents are designed to give p ro 
spective students and  others in fo rm ation  abou t the 
LJniversity. T h e  prospective studen t should have a copy 
of the G eneral In fo rm ation  A nnouncem ent; after con
sulting  that, he may wish to w rite for one or m ore of 
the follow ing A nnouncem ents:

New York State College of A gricu lture  (Four-Year 
Course), New York State College of A gricu lture  (Two- 
Year Course), College of A rchitecture, College or Arts 
and  Sciences, D epartm en t of A sian Studies, School of 
Education, College of Engineering, New York State 
College of H om e Economics, School of H otel A dm in
istration, New York State School of Ind u stria l and 
L abor R elations, Officer E ducation  (R O T C ), Sum m er 
School.

U ndergraduate  p rep ara tio n  in  a recognized college 
or university is requ ired  for adm ission to the following 
C ornell divisions, for w hich A nnouncem ents are avail
able:

T h e  G raduate  School, G raduate  School of Business 
and  Public A dm inistration , Law School, M edical Col
lege, C ornell University-New York H osp ita l School of 
N ursing, G raduate  School of N u tritio n , New York 
State V eterinary College.

Requests for the publications listed 
above may be addressed to
CORNELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
Edmund Ezra Day Hall, Ithaca, New York 14850


